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Discretionary Review Analysis 
Medical Cannabis Dispensary 

HEARING DATE JANUARY 26, 2017 

Date:  January 12, 2017 

Case No.:  2016‐009352DRM 

Project Address:  2442 Bayshore Boulevard 

Zoning:  NC‐3 (Moderate‐Scale Neighborhood Commercial District),  

  RH‐1 (Residential, House‐One‐Family) District 

  55‐X Height and Bulk District 

  Visitacion Valley / Schlage Special Use District  

Block/Lot:  6249 / 020 

Project Sponsor:  Victor Nguyen, Elevated Systems Inc.  

  2442 Bayshore Blvd, San Francisco, CA 94134 

bayshoregroupinc@gmail.com or (415) 710‐4411  

Property Owner:  Charlie Seto, 2440 Bayshore Blvd #1, San Francisco, CA 94134 

  charliewaiseto@gmail.com or (415) 298‐9527 

Staff Contact:  Colin Clarke at (415) 575‐9184  Colin.Clarke@sfgov.org 

Recommendation:  Take Discretionary Review and Approve with Conditions 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The  proposal  is  a  request  for  a Mandatory Discretionary Review  of  Building  Permit Application No. 

2016.0830.6390,  pursuant  to  Planning  Code  Sections  202.2(e)(1)  and  712.84,  to  establish  a  Medical 

Cannabis Dispensary (MCD) use (d.b.a. Elevated Systems)  in  the existing 880 square‐foot vacant  tenant 

space at  the ground  floor of  the existing  two‐story mixed‐use building. No parking  is required and no 

physical expansion is proposed for the structure. 

 

The proposed MCD would  include on‐site sales of medical cannabis and medical cannabis edibles. The 

MCD would not  include on‐site use of medical cannabis  (e.g.  smoking, vaporizing, or consumption of 

medical cannabis edibles), or on‐site cultivation (harvesting of cannabis). The operator will fully comply 

with  the  comprehensive  regulatory  framework  for  MCDs  in  San  Francisco.   The  site  will  be  fully 

renovated  to  meet  the  requirements  of  the  Department  of  Public  Health,  Department  of  Building 

Inspection, and other agencies. Modifications will be made  to comply with Mayor’s Office of Disability 

requirements, i.e. new accessible restroom. 

 

The Elevated Systems business has been formed with the purpose of providing safe, secure, affordable, 

and  convenient  access  to medical  cannabis  to  underserved  patients  in  the Visitacion Valley  area  and 

District 10  residents, and helping  to  revitalize  the  commercial  corridor  (many vacancies  exist) and  the 

community in partnership with civic leaders (non‐governmental organizations (NGOs) with an emphasis 

on  education  and  youth  centers,  non‐profits,  charities,  service  providers), with  priorities  that  include 

regulatory compliance, patient education, dispensing the proper medication, compassion, vendor quality, 

patient  safety,  respecting  neighbors,  and  becoming  a  trusted  community  partner. Medical  Cannabis 



Discretionary Review Analysis Summary 
January 26, 2017 

 Page 2 of 12

Record No. 2016-009352DRM
2442 Bayshore Blvd

Dispensaries in the NC‐3 District (Planning Code Section 712.84) may operate between the hours of 8am 

and  10pm. However,  the proposed MCD would  operate with  hours daily  between  9am‐7pm,  closing 

earlier than the permitted 10pm, out of courtesy for neighbors.  

 

The operator has stated that Expert Service Professionals Security, a San Francisco company “with deep 

roots  in Visitacion Valley” will be employed  for security. The operator will maintain  full‐time security, 

including two security guards at all times during operations, interior and exterior video cameras, motion 

detectors,  alarms,  and panic buttons monitored  24/7 by Tyco  Integrated  Systems,  Inc. There will be  a 

security guard at the front door, who will be checking IDs and doctor recommendations and providing a 

visible presence on the block to deter criminal activity. Additionally, there will be a second security guard 

to patrol the immediate neighborhood to actively enforce good‐neighbor policies and to ensure that the 

MCD  positively  contributes  to  the  neighborhood  commercial  district,  including  patrolling  the  area  to 

prevent double‐parking,  cannabis  consumption,  loitering,  harassment,  and  crime,  ensure patients  and 

community members are safe, and escort patients to their vehicles. Security guards will use a handheld 

radio  system  to  ensure  constant  contact  with  management  and  security  personnel.  There  will  be  a 

Knowledge Transfer phase at the end of each security shift, e.g. to communicate their patrol, risk issues, 

unruly patient list, and any other relevant information, between security personnel and management.  

 

Planning  Code  Section  790.141  states  that  all  MCDs  are  required  to  be  heard  by  the  Planning 

Commission, which will consider whether or not to exercise their discretionary review powers over the 

building permit application. 

 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE 

The project site is improved with a two‐story mixed‐use building of approximately 3,250 square feet. The 

ground floor tenant space has been vacant since 2015 when Asian Pacific American Community Center 

(APACC)  vacated,  and  relocated  to  66  Raymond  Avenue.  The  proposed  MCD  would  occupy 

approximately 880 square feet at the ground floor below two existing dwelling units at the second floor. 

The building is located within the Neighborhood Commercial, Moderate Scale (NC‐3) Zoning District. A 

portion of the lot, including off‐street parking, residential common open space, storage, and waste bins, is 

within the RH‐1 (Residential ‐ House, One‐Family) Zoning District. 

 

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD 

The subject property is near the middle of the west side of the 2400 block of Bayshore Boulevard, between 

Visitacion and Leland Avenues. The property  is within  the Visitacion Valley  Invest  in Neighborhoods 

(IIN)  Initiative  Area.  This  corridor  was  rezoned  during  the  Visitacion  Valley  planning  process. The 

building  is  located within  the Neighborhood Commercial, Moderate Scale  (NC‐3) Zoning District. The 

NC‐3 District  is  intended  to offer a wide variety of  comparison and  specialty goods and  services  to a 

population  greater  than  the  immediate  neighborhood,  additionally  providing  convenience  goods  and 

services to the surrounding neighborhoods. The NC‐3 District is a linear district located along a heavily 

trafficked  thoroughfare  (Bayshore Boulevard)  that  also  serves  as  a major  transit  route. NC‐3 Districts 

include  some  of  the  longest  linear  commercial  streets  in  the  City, with  this  one  having  continuous 

commercial (and some industrial development) for many blocks. Large‐scale lots and buildings and wide 

streets  distinguish  the  district  from  smaller‐scaled  commercial  streets,  although  the  District  includes 

small as well as moderately scaled lots. Buildings typically range in height from two to four stories with 



Discretionary Review Analysis Summary 
January 26, 2017 

 Page 3 of 12

Record No. 2016-009352DRM
2442 Bayshore Blvd

occasional  taller  structures.  NC‐3  building  standards  permit  moderately  large  commercial  uses  and 

buildings. A diversified commercial environment is encouraged for the NC‐3 District, and a wide variety 

of uses are permitted with special emphasis on neighborhood‐serving businesses. Eating and drinking, 

entertainment, financial service and certain auto uses generally are permitted with certain limitations at 

the  first  and  second  stories. Other  retail businesses, personal  services,  and offices  are permitted  at  all 

stories of new buildings. Limited storage and administrative service activities are permitted with some 

restrictions. 

 

The vicinity of 2442 Bayshore Boulevard  contains medical uses  including North East Medical Services 

and Visitacion Valley Pharmacy within two blocks. Other uses within the subject block include dwellings, 

vacant storefronts, banks, grocery markets, food uses, nail salon, cleaners, mobile phone retail store, post 

office, church, auto service centers, and a large future development site (Schlage Lock) across the street.  

 

The Project Site is well‐served by transit, with major buses running along Bayshore Boulevard, and cross‐

town and local‐serving buses nearby. Given the area’s accessibility to the City’s transit network, parking 

is not required. The Project Site is located within one‐quarter‐mile of MUNI lines KT, 9R, 9, 8AX, 8BX, 8, 

and 56, within 0.6‐miles of the regional‐serving Caltrain Bayshore Station (which will be 0.2‐miles when 

streets are developed on the Schlage Lock site, e.g. Visitacion Avenue extension to Tunnel Avenue), and 

within  3‐miles  of  two  regional‐serving BART  stations  (Glen Park  and Balboa Park). The General Plan 

includes Transit Preferential  Streets: Bayshore Blvd  is Transit  Important  and Visitacion Ave  is Transit 

Oriented. There is metered parking on Leland Ave and Desmond Street with hours of 9am‐6pm Mon‐Sat 

and 12‐6pm Sun (refer to attached map). Two public parking garages are  located within approximately 

one block. There is a bike lane along Bayshore Boulevard and nearby access to U.S. Highway 101.  

 

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

 Medical Cannabis Dispensary  (MCD). Planning Code Section 202.2(e)(1)  states  that all MCDs 

are  required  to be heard by  the Planning Commission, which will  consider whether or not  to 

exercise its discretionary review powers over the building permit application.  

 

San Francisco Health Code Section 3308 

(e)  It  is  unlawful  for  any  person  or  association  operating  a  medical  cannabis  dispensary  under  the 

provisions  of  this Article  to  permit  any  breach  of  peace  therein  or  any  disturbance  of  public  order  or 

decorum by any tumultuous, riotous or disorderly conduct, or otherwise, or to permit such dispensary to 

remain open, or patrons to remain upon the premises, between the hours of 10 p.m. and 8 a.m. the next day. 

However,  the Department  shall  issue  permits  to  two medical  cannabis  dispensaries  permitting  them  to 

remain  open 24 hours per day. These medical  cannabis dispensaries  shall be  located  in  order  to provide 

services  to  the  population most  in need  of  24  hour  access  to medical  cannabis. These medical  cannabis 

dispensaries shall be  located at  least one mile  from each other and shall be accessible by  late night public 

transportation services. However, in no event shall a medical cannabis dispensary located in a Small‐Scale 

Neighborhood  Commercial  District,  a  Moderate  Scale  Neighborhood  Commercial  District,  or  a 

Neighborhood  Commercial  Shopping  Center  District  as  defined  in  Sections  711,  712  and  713  of  the 

Planning Code, be one of the two medical cannabis dispensaries permitted to remain open 24 hours per day. 
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The  proposed MCD  at  2442  Bayshore  Blvd will  afford  the  non‐profit  cooperative  the much 

desired  opportunity  to  comply with  the  SF Health  Code  and  operate  legally  and  under  the 

SFDPH supervision. The applicant is still required to file a permit application with SFDPH and 

will be  subject  to  their  regulations  including  tax compliance, non‐profit operation, background 

checks, and annual compliance inspections. This project is a change of use to a Medical Cannabis 

Dispensary use independent of other uses within the existing building.  

 

 Planning  Code  Compliance.  The  proposed Medical  Cannabis  Dispensary  complies  with  all 

standards and requirements of  the Planning Code. The Zoning Administrator confirmed  in  the 

2015‐014222ZAD letter dated May 16, 2016 that the site meets the proximity requirements, and re‐

confirmed during preparation of this staff report. Most notably, the Project Site was found to be 

located more  than 1,000‐feet  from any active permitted community  facility or recreation center 

that primarily serves persons under 18 years of age; no public or private elementary or secondary 

schools are located within 1,000‐feet. However, the proposed MCD is within 1,000‐feet of the uses 

described  below, which  do  not  have  proximity  restrictions  that would  prevent  the  proposed 

MCD use from Planning Code compliance.  

1. 73 Leland Ave, 0.1‐mile away: includes the administrative office for Real Options for City 

Kids (ROCK), which is also used for middle and high school students during the school 

year on weekends, but does not primarily serve persons under 18 years old. 

2. 50 Raymond Ave, 0.2‐miles away: Visitacion Valley Community Center is not primarily 

youth‐oriented as the majority of their services include senior services, food distribution, 

and resources/referrals for families.  

3. 66 Raymond Ave, 0.2‐miles away: Asian Pacific American Community Center (APACC) 

services are primarily for seniors, and for adults by providing education, resources, and 

referrals, and serves families, with linguistics and cultural programs. 

4. The  Community  Garden  of  the  Visitacion  Valley  Greenway  includes  26  individual 

gardening plots, with  six  (6) plots  for youth programs. This  facility does not primarily 

serve persons under 18 years old. 

5. The Herb Garden of the Visitacion Valley Greenway is an outdoor park with a terraced 

herb garden, picnic areas, patios, and  landscaping, with a venue  for outdoor activities, 

but no specific programs are operated there primarily for youth. 

 

 MCD Concentration, Clustering, and Effect on Neighborhood. Although  the SF Health Code 

does not prohibit clustering of MCDs, clustering is an issue that has been raised and may create 

unique  neighborhood  issues.  However,  there  are  no  other  Medical  Cannabis  Dispensaries 

permitted in the neighborhood or in the subject property’s Zoning District. The nearest permitted 

Medical Cannabis Dispensary  is  4218 Mission  Street  (2.6 miles  away) d.b.a. The Green Cross. 

There  is an MCD proposed 1‐mile away at 3015 San Bruno Ave d.b.a. SBA Wellness; after  the 

hearing  and  closing  public  comment  on  January  5,  2017,  2016‐000119DRM was  continued  to 

September 21, 2017. There is an MCD (2016‐013942DRM) proposed 249‐feet away at 5 Leland Ave 

/ 2400 Bay Shore Blvd d.b.a. Connected SF. Please refer to the attached maps. With no clustering 

impacts, and security patrols to prevent illegal activity, the Project Sponsor will work to ensure 

minimal effects on the neighborhood.  
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 Proposition  64/Adult Use  of Marijuana Act. Although  approved  by  the  voters  in November 

2016, the Adult Use of Marijuana Act does not authorize any existing or future MCD to distribute 

nonmedical  (aka “adult use”) cannabis without  (1) a  state  license and  (2) compliance with San 

Francisco’s  local  laws. While  Proposition  64  requires  the  State  to  begin  issuing  licenses  by 

January 2018, the Planning Department, along with other City agencies, is crafting local land use 

and  other  regulatory  controls  to  address  the  production,  processing,  and  sale  of  adult  use 

cannabis. Per Mayor Lee’s Executive Directive 16‐05,  these  regulations are  to be  introduced by 

September 2017 so that they can be effective prior to the onset of the State licensing system. It is 

anticipated  that  these  controls will address existing MCDs  that wish  to distribute  cannabis  for 

adult use  in addition  to, or  instead of, medical use. As with any change  to  the Planning Code, 

these controls will be presented to the Planning Commission for review and discussion prior to 

consideration by the Board of Supervisors and Mayor. 

 

HEARING NOTIFICATION 

TYPE 
REQUIRED 

PERIOD 
REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE ACTUAL PERIOD 

Posted Notice  30 days  December 27, 2016 December 27, 2016  30 days

Mailed Notice  30 days  December 27, 2016 December 23, 2016  34 days

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION 

Adjacent neighbor(s)  None  None None

Other neighbors on the 

block or directly across 

the street 

None  5  None 

Neighborhood groups or 

others 
680  1  None 

 

The Project Sponsor began outreach  to  the  community approximately one year ago.  In early 2016,  the 

Project Sponsor met with Rex Tabora from Asian Pacific American Community Center (APACC), Jack Siu 

from Visitacion Valley Strong Families  (VVFSC: Family Services Collaborative), and Lesette Gray  from 

Mayor’s Youth Employment & Education Program  (MYEEP),  to  introduce  the project. In mid‐2016,  the 

Project  Sponsor met with  Kim Mitchel  from  TURF  (Together,  United,  Recommitted  Forever  at  1652 

Sunnydale  Ave,  0.9‐miles  away),  Drew  Jenkins  from  The  Way  Program  (Sunnydale:  PTSD,  cancer 

treatment  and  education),  and Ruth  Jackson  from Pollyʹs Family  Support Center. The Project  Sponsor 

later met with TURF and The Way Program several times, and Ruth Jackson twice. The Project Sponsor 

donated  to and volunteered at TURF’s Back Pack Day event, and has partnered with  the Willie Brown 

Community Center’s TURF, which  seeks  to  inspire  the  future  leaders  of  the District  by building  self‐

esteem,  improving  job readiness skills, and providing access  to education, recreation,  training, support, 

and  advocacy  services  in  a  safe  and  positive  environment. With  the  assistance  of  TURF,  the  Project 

Sponsor began donation programs such as establishing a scholarship to help provide books for students 

entering college. Drew Jenkins from The Way Program introduced the Project Sponsor to Freeda Rawson 
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of Mercy Housing. The Project Sponsor participated in and donated to Mercy Housing’s Game Day and 

their Christmas Dinner and Annual Christmas Giveaway. In autumn 2016, the Project Sponsor met with 

Rudy Corpus from United Playaz (1038 Howard St) and has since partnered with them in the Gun Buy 

Back program. The Project Sponsor has attended every Gun Buy Back meeting, helped promote, donate 

to, and spread the word about the Gun Buy Back program, volunteered at an event day, and attended the 

annual Christmas party.  

 

The Project Sponsor has been meeting with as many organizations and neighbors as possible and has 

held  an  outreach  meeting  with District  Supervisor  Malia  Cohen.  Opposition  was  discovered  at  an 

outreach meeting with approximately 40 people in attendance on December 29, 2016. The Project Sponsor 

held an additional public outreach meeting on  January 19, 2017 with an  invitation  in English, but also 

translated  into Cantonese, Vietnamese, and Spanish.  Invitations  for  the aforementioned meetings have 

been sent to organizations including the Mayor’s Youth Employment & Education Program (MYEEP), the 

Visitacion Valley  Strong  Families  (VVFSC:  Family  Services Collaborative), Asian  Perinatal Advocates 

(APA), Asian Pacific American Community Center (APACC), and the Cross Cultural Family Center.  

 

The  Project  Sponsor  has  provided  six  (6)  letters  demonstrating  the  company’s  contribution  to  the 

community  (e.g.  from Mercy Housing  at  1711  Sunnydale Ave,  0.9‐miles  away), with  four  (4)  signed 

letters  (all  attached)  also  serving  as  support  for  the  proposed  use,  from  TURF  (Together,  United, 

Recommitted Forever at 1652 Sunnydale Ave, 0.9‐miles away), United Playaz (Gun Buy Back program, 

1038 Howard  St), The Way Program  (Sunnydale: PTSD,  cancer  treatment  and  education)  and  Success 

Center. 

 

The Department received a petition with names of 676 persons supporting the proposed MCD (attached). 

 

The Department has received two (2) calls from the public expressing general opposition to the proposed 

MCD. The Department has  received one  (1)  letter  in opposition, generally due  to  the proximity  to  the 

uses (VVFSC, MYEEP at 50 Raymond Ave; ROCK at 73 Leland Ave) that have been determined not to be 

community  facilities  or  recreation  centers  that  primarily  serve  persons  under  18  years  of  age.  The 

Department has also received 3 letters requesting a continuance (all letters attached). 

 

PROJECT ANALYSIS 

MEDICAL CANNABIS DISPENSARY CRITERIA  
Below  are  the  six  (6)  criteria  to  be  considered  by  the  Planning  Commission  in  evaluating Medical 

Cannabis Dispensaries, per Planning Code Section 790.141: 

 

1. That the proposed site is located not less than 1,000‐feet from the parcel containing the grounds 

of an  elementary or  secondary  school, public or private, or  recreation buildings as defined by 

Section 221(e) of the Planning Code.  

 

Project Meets Criteria 

The parcel containing  the proposed MCD  is not  located within 1000‐feet of an  elementary or  secondary 

school, public or private, or active permitted community facility or recreation center that primarily serves 

persons under 18 years of age as defined by Planning Code Section 790.141. 
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2. The  parcel  containing  the MCD  cannot  be  located  on  the  same  parcel  as  a  facility  providing 

substance abuse services  that  is  licensed or certified by  the State of California or funded by  the 

Department of Public Health.  

 

Project Meets Criteria 

The subject parcel does not contain a facility providing substance abuse services that is licensed or certified 

by the State of California or funded by the Department of Public Health. 

 

3. No alcohol is sold or distributed on the premises for on‐ or off‐site consumption.  

 

Project Meets Criteria 

No alcohol is or will be sold or distributed on the premises for on‐ or off‐site consumption. 

 

4. If  Medical  Cannabis  is  smoked  on  the  premises,  the  dispensary  shall  provide  adequate 

ventilation within  the  structure  such  that  doors  and/or windows  are  not  left  open  for  such 

purposes resulting in odor emission from the premises.  

 

Criteria Not Applicable 

The Project Sponsor does not intend to allow any on‐site smoking or consumption on the premises. 

 

5. The Medical Cannabis Dispensary has applied for a permit from the Department of Public Health 

pursuant to Section 3304 of the San Francisco Health Code.  

 

Project Meets Criteria 

The applicant has applied for a permit from the Department of Public Health (2016‐009352MIS).   

 

6. A notice shall be sent out  to all properties within 300‐feet of  the subject  lot and  individuals or 

groups  that  have made  a written  request  for  notice  or  regarding  specific  properties,  areas  or 

Medical Cannabis Dispensaries.  Such notice shall be held for 30 days. 

 

Project Meets Criteria 

A 30‐day notice was sent to owners and occupants within 300‐feet of the subject parcel identifying that a 

Medical Cannabis Dispensary is proposed at the subject property and that the building permit was subject 

to a Mandatory Discretionary Review hearing at the Planning Commission.  

 

GENERAL PLAN COMPLIANCE:   

The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives and Policies of the General Plan: 

 

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY 

Objectives and Policies 
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OBJECTIVE 1: 

MANAGE  ECONOMIC GROWTH AND  CHANGE  TO  ENSURE  ENHANCEMENT OF  THE 

TOTAL CITY LIVING AND WORKING ENVIRONMENT. 

Policy 1.1: 

Encourage  development  which  provides  substantial  net  benefits  and  minimizes  undesirable 

consequences.  Discourage  development  that  has  substantial  undesirable  consequences  that 

cannot be mitigated. 

 

The  operator will  provide  safe,  convenient  access  to medical  cannabis, which  has  been  recognized  as  a 

beneficial option to San Francisco residents.  

 

Policy 1.2: 

Assure  that  all  commercial  and  industrial  uses  meet  minimum,  reasonable  performance 

standards. 

 

The location for the proposed MCD meets all of the requirements in Section 790.141 of the Planning Code. 
 

OBJECTIVE 2: 

MAINTAIN  AND  ENHANCE  A  SOUND  AND  DIVERSE  ECONOMIC  BASE  AND  FISCAL 

STRUCTURE FOR THE CITY. 

 

Policy 2.1: 

Seek to retain existing commercial and industrial activity and to attract new such activity to the 

City. 

 

The Project will  allow  a new business  to  locate  in  a mixed‐use building with  commercial  activity  (now 

vacant) on the ground floor within the Visitacion Valley neighborhood, increasing the diversity of job and 

activity types within the District, and will help maintain the diverse economic base of the City.  

 

OBJECTIVE 7:  

ENHANCE  SAN  FRANCISCO’S  POSITION  AS  A  NATIONAL  AND  REGIONAL 

CENTER FOR GOVERNMENTAL, HEALTH, AND EDUCATIONAL SERVICES. 

Policy 7.3:  Promote the provision of adequate health and educational services to all geographical 

districts and cultural groups in the city. 

The Project will serve chronically ill patients in great need of this type of medical service. By allowing the 

services provided by the MCD, its patients will be provided with safe, convenient access to medication for 

their ailments. 

 
SECTION 101.1 PRIORITY POLICIES 
Planning Code  Section  101.1  establishes  eight  (8)  priority  policies  and  requires  review  of  permits  for 

consistency, on balance, with these policies. The Project complies with these policies as follows:    
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1. Existing neighborhood‐serving  retail uses be preserved and enhanced and  future opportunities  for 

resident employment in and ownership of such businesses enhanced. 

 

The proposed use is a neighborhood‐serving use. Because the location for the MCD is currently vacant, the new 

use will not displace a previous neighborhood‐serving use. 

 

2. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected  in order to preserve 

the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods. 

 

The  project  occupies  a  ground  floor  commercial  space  and will  adhere with  all  sign  regulations  defined  in 

Article 33 of the Health Code to help preserve the existing neighborhood character. The proposed use would not 

adversely affect the existing neighborhood character. 

 

3. That the City’s supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced. 

 

Because  the proposed use  is  located  in  an  existing ground  floor  tenant  space previously  occupied  by  a non‐

residential use, the proposed use will not displace any affordable housing.  

 

4. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or neighborhood 

parking. 

 

Because  the  Project  Site  is  close  to multiple  public  transit  lines  and  the  immediate  neighborhood  provides 

sufficient short‐term parking, the use will not impede transit operations or affect parking.  

 

5. A  diverse  economic  base  be  maintained  by  protecting  our  industrial  and  service  sectors  from 

displacement  due  to  commercial  office  development,  and  that  future  opportunities  for  resident 

employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced. 

 

The subject tenant space is vacant and will not displace any industrial or service industry establishments. 

 

6. The City achieves  the greatest possible preparedness  to protect against  injury and  loss of  life  in an 

earthquake. 

 

The MCD will follow standard earthquake preparedness procedures and any construction would comply with 

contemporary building and seismic codes. 

 

7. Landmarks and historic buildings be preserved. 

 

The subject building is not considered a historical resource. 

 

8. Parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from development. 

 

The Project will not restrict access to any open space or parks and will not affect any open space or park’s access 

to sunlight or vistas. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

The project is categorically exempt from the environmental review process under Section 15301 Class 1 

and Class 3 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, pursuant to Title 14 of the 

California Administrative Code.  

 

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION  

In  1996,  California  voters  passed  Proposition  215,  known  as  the  Compassionate  Use  Act,  by  a  56% 

majority. In San Francisco, Proposition 215 passed by a 78% majority. The legislation established the right 

of seriously ill Californians, including those suffering from illnesses such as AIDS, cancer and glaucoma, 

to obtain and use marijuana for medical purposes when prescribed by a physician. 

 

MCDs  began  to  be  established  in  San  Francisco  shortly  after  Proposition  215  passed  as  a means  of 

providing safe access to medical cannabis for those suffering from debilitating illnesses.  At that time, San 

Francisco did not have any  regulatory controls  in place  to  restrict  the placement and operations of  the 

dispensaries. As a result, over 40 dispensaries were established in the City without any land use controls, 

often resulting in incompatible uses next to each other. 

 

On December 30, 2005, the Medical Cannabis Act, as approved by the Board of Supervisors and Mayor, 

became effective. The Act, set forth in Ordinance 275‐05 and supported by Ordinances 271‐05 and 273‐05, 

amended  the Planning, Health, Traffic, and Business and Tax Regulation Codes  in order  to establish a 

comprehensive regulatory framework for MCDs in San Francisco. 

 

The Act designates  the Department  of Public Health  (DPH)  as  the  lead  agency  for permitting MCDs. 

DPH  conducts  its  own  review  of  all  applications  and  also  refers  applications  to  other  involved City 

Agencies, including the Planning Department, in order to verify compliance with relevant requirements. 

The  Planning Department’s  review  is  generally  limited  to  the  location  and  physical  characteristics  of 

MCDs.  

 

 The MCD complies with all standards and requirements of the Planning Code and advances the 

objectives and policies of the General Plan. 

 The Project will not significantly affect public  transit. The Project Site  is well‐served by  transit, 

bikeways,  and  existing  parking.  Bayshore  Blvd  has  a  bike  lane  and  the  Project  Sponsor  has 

volunteered to add two Class‐2 bicycle parking spaces.  

 The  Project  Site  is  more  than  1,000‐feet  from  any  active  permitted  community  facility  or 

recreation center that primarily serves persons under 18 years of age. 

 The Project Site is more than 1,000‐feet from primary and secondary schools. 

 No  on‐site  use  of  medical  cannabis  (e.g.  smoking,  vaporizing,  or  consumption  of  medical 

cannabis edibles) or on‐site cultivation (harvesting of cannabis) will be permitted.  

 The Project Site will be fully renovated to provide a safe, well‐lit, well‐surveilled environment for 

California Medical Cannabis Patients with proper identification cards. 

 Only employees registered with SFDPH will be at the subject tenant space.  
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 The operator will focus hiring on Visitacion Valley residents, and a diverse workforce, interested 

in having a positive effect on the community, to include approximately six (6) full‐time and four 

(4) part‐time employees. 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

To minimize the potential impact of the proposed use on the surrounding area, the following conditions 

are recommended for imposition on the project: 

1. Sidewalk Maintenance. The operator of the establishment shall maintain the main entrance and 

all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean condition. Such maintenance shall include, 

at minimum,  daily  sweeping  and  litter  pickup  and  disposal  and washing  or  steam/pressure 

cleaning of the main entrance and abutting sidewalks at least once every month. 

2. Odor Control. The operator will maintain appropriate air cleaning or odor control equipment if 

necessary to prevent any significant noxious or offensive odors from escaping the premises. Odor 

control ducting shall not be applied to the primary façade of the building.  

3. Garbage,  composting  and  recycling  storage.  Space  for  the  collection  and  storage  of  garbage, 

composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on  the property and clearly 

labeled  and  illustrated  on  the  building  permit  plans.  Space  for  the  collection  and  storage  of 

recyclable  and  compostable  materials  that  meets  the  size,  location,  accessibility  and  other 

standards specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level 

of  the buildings. Garbage,  recycling, and compost containers shall be kept within  the premises 

and  hidden  from  public  view,  and  placed  outside  only when  being  serviced  by  the  disposal 

company.  Trash  shall  be  contained  and  disposed  of  pursuant  to  garbage  and  recycling 

receptacles guidelines set forth by the Department of Public Works. 

4. Notices Posted. Notices urging patrons to leave the establishment and neighborhood in a quiet, 

peaceful, and orderly fashion and to not litter or block driveways in the neighborhood, shall be 

well‐lit and prominently displayed at all entrances to and exits from the establishment. 

5. Community  Liaison.  Prior  to  issuance  of  a  building  permit  to  construct  the  project  and 

implement  the approved use,  the Project Sponsor  shall appoint a  community  liaison officer  to 

deal  with  the  issues  of  concern  to  owners  and  occupants  of  nearby  properties.  The  Project 

Sponsor  shall  provide  the  Zoning  Administrator  with  written  notice  of  the  name,  business 

address, and telephone number of the community liaison. Should the contact information change, 

the Zoning Administrator  shall  be made  aware  of  such  change.  The  community  liaison  shall 

report  to  the Zoning Administrator what  issues,  if  any,  are  of  concern  to  the  community  and 

what issues have not been resolved by the Project Sponsor. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

RECOMMENDATION:  Take Discretionary Review and Approve the MCD with Conditions 
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1000‐Foot Radius GIS Map 

GIS MCD Concentration/Proximity Map 

Applicant’s MCD Application 

DPH Referral to Planning 

30‐Day Public Notice 

California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) Categorical Exemption 

2015‐014222ZAD Zoning Administrator Letter of Determination dated May 16, 2016 

Letters of Support 

Signatures of Support (Petition) 
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Metered Parking Map 
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2442 Bayshore Blvd / 2016-009352DRM: Proposed MCD (1,000-foot vicinity)
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San Mateo

Our Lady of the 
Visitacion School 
785 Sunnydale Ave

(private)
0.4-miles away

Visitacion Valley 
Elementary School 

55 Schwerin St
(SFUSD)

0.4-miles away

Visitacion Valley 
Branch Library
201 Leland Ave
0.3-miles away

Boys & Girls Club
251 Leland Ave

Visitacion Valley 
Children's Center
325 Leland Ave

Hans Schiller Plaza 
of the Visitacion Valley Greenway

Herb Garden
of the Visitacion Valley Greenway

Community Garden
of the Visitacion Valley Greenway

Visitacion Valley 
Community Center
50 Raymond Ave

(nonprofit)

Real Option for 
City Kids (ROCK) 

73 Leland Ave

*No other MCDs within 1,000-foot vicinity.

1,000-foot vicinity
Subject Property

Dec 2015 
school data

Asian Pacific American 
Community Center
66 Raymond Ave
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2442 Bayshore Blvd / 2016-009352DRM: Proposed MCD (1,000-foot vicinity)

$
!( Medical Cannabis Dispensaries (MCDs) Pending Review by DPH (November 15 2016)
!( Medical Cannabis Dispensaries (MCDs) Permitted by DPH (November 15 2016)

1,000-foot vicinity
Subject Property San Mateo

The Green Cross MCD 
4218 Mission St
(2.6 miles away)

*No other MCDs within 1,000-foot vicinity.

Connected SF Proposed MCD 
5 Leland Ave / 2400 Bayshore Blvd 
(249-feet away)

Lucky Dragon Proposed MCD  4130 Mission St (2.6 miles away)

Subject 
Property

SBA Wellness Proposed MCD 
3015 San Bruno Ave 
(1-mile away)
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This project will take the necessary precautions and adhere to all building codes that pertain to health life and safety.
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1650 Miss ion Street ,  Sui te  400 •  San Franc isco,  CA 94103 •  Fax (415) 558 -6409  
558*6409 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING  
Hearing Date: Thursday, January 26, 2017 
Time: Not before 12:00 PM (noon) 
Location: City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 400 
Case Type: Discretionary Review (Mandatory) 
Hearing Body: Planning Commission 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N   A P P L I C A T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  

P R O J E C T  D E S C R I P T I O N  

 

This is a request for a Mandatory Discretionary Review of Building Permit Application No. 2016.0830.6390 
pursuant to Planning Code Sections 202.2(e)(1) and 712.84 to establish a Medical Cannabis Dispensary 
(MCD) use d.b.a. Elevated Systems in the existing 880 square-foot vacant tenant space at the ground floor 
of the existing two-story mixed-use building within the Neighborhood Commercial, Moderate Scale (NC-3) 
Zoning District (a portion of the lot is within the RH-1 (Residential - House, One-Family) Zoning District), 
Visitacion Valley / Schlage Special Use District, Visitacion Valley Zone 2 Redevelopment Area, and 55-X 
Height and Bulk District. The MCD would include on-site sales of medical cannabis and medical cannabis 
edibles. The MCD would not include on-site use of medical cannabis (e.g. smoking, vaporizing, or 
consumption of medical cannabis edibles), or on-site cultivation (harvesting of cannabis).  

A Planning Commission approval at the public hearing would constitute the Approval Action for the project 
for the purposes of CEQA, pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 31.04(h). 

Project Address:   2442 Bayshore Blvd 
Cross Street(s):  Visitacion Ave 
Block /Lot No.:  6249 / 020 
Zoning District(s):  NC-3, RH-1 / 55-X 
Area Plan:  Schlage Lock 
District:  2 
 
 

Case No.:  2016-009352DRM 
Building Permit: 2016.0830.6390 

Applicant:  Marc Dimalanta, Architect 
Telephone:  (415) 252-0888 
E-Mail:     m.dimalanta@dscheme.com   
 
 

A D D I T I O N A L  I N F O R M A T I O N  

FOR MORE INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF:  
Planner:  Colin B. Clarke, AICP   Telephone:  (415) 575-9184   Mail:  Colin.Clarke@sfgov.org   
   
 

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS: If you are interested in viewing the plans for the proposed project 
please contact the planner listed below. The plans of the proposed project will also be available 
prior to the hearing through the Planning Commission agenda at: http://www.sf-planning.org 
 

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they 
communicate with the Commission or the Department. All written or oral communications, 
including submitted personal contact information, may be made available to the public for 
inspection and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s website or in other 
public documents. 

 
 

http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=Permit&PermitNumber=201608306390&Stepin=1
http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/California/planning/article2usedistricts?f=templates$fn=default.htm$3.0$vid=amlegal:sanfrancisco_ca$anc=JD_202.2
http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/California/planning/article7neighborhoodcommercialdistricts?f=templates$fn=default.htm$3.0$vid=amlegal:sanfrancisco_ca$anc=JD_712
http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/California/planning/article2usedistricts?f=templates$fn=default.htm$3.0$vid=amlegal:sanfrancisco_ca$anc=JD_249.45
http://www.sfocii.org/index.aspx?page=135
http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/California/administrative/chapter31californiaenvironmentalqualitya?f=templates$fn=default.htm$3.0$vid=amlegal:sanfrancisco_ca$anc=JD_31.04
http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/California/planning/article7neighborhoodcommercialdistricts?f=templates$fn=default.htm$3.0$vid=amlegal:sanfrancisco_ca$anc=JD_712
http://www.sf-planning.org/index.aspx?page=1682
https://aca.accela.com/ccsf/Cap/CapDetail.aspx?Module=Planning&TabName=Planning&capID1=16CAP&capID2=00000&capID3=008MZ&agencyCode=CCSF
http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=Permit&PermitNumber=201608306390&Stepin=1
mailto:m.dimalanta@dscheme.com
mailto:Colin.Clarke@sfgov.org
http://www.sf-planning.org/


GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES 
 

 

HEARING INFORMATION 

You are receiving this notice because you are either a property owner or resident that is adjacent to the proposed project 

or are an interested party on record with the Planning Department.  You are not required to take any action.  For more 

information regarding the proposed work, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the Applicant or 

Planner listed on this notice as soon as possible.  Additionally, you may wish to discuss the project with your neighbors 

and/or neighborhood association as they may already be aware of the project. 

Persons who are unable to attend the public hearing may submit written comments regarding this application to the 

Planner listed on the front of this notice, Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103, by 

5:00 pm the day before the hearing.  These comments will be made a part of the official public record and will be brought 

to the attention of the person or persons conducting the public hearing. 

Comments that cannot be delivered by 5:00 pm the day before the hearing may be taken directly to the hearing at the 

location listed on the front of this notice.  Comments received at 1650 Mission Street after the deadline will be placed in 

the project file, but may not be brought to the attention of the Planning Commission at the public hearing.   

APPEAL INFORMATION 

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a building permit application by the Planning Commission may be made to the 

Board of Appeals within 15 calendar days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Director of the 

Department of Building Inspection. Appeals must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd 

Floor, Room 304. For further information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board 

of Appeals at (415) 575-6880. 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

This project has undergone preliminary review pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). If, as part of 

this process, the Department’s Environmental Review Officer has deemed this project to be exempt from further 

environmental review, an exemption determination has been prepared and can be obtained through the Exemption Map, 

on-line, at www.sfplanning.org. An appeal of the decision to exempt the proposed project from CEQA may be made to 

the Board of Supervisors within 30 calendar days after the project approval action identified on the determination. The 

procedures for filing an appeal of an exemption determination are available from the Clerk of the Board at City Hall, 

Room 244, or by calling (415) 554-5184.     

Under CEQA, in a later court challenge, a litigant may be limited to raising only those issues previously raised at a 

hearing on the project or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission, 

Planning Department or other City board, commission or department at, or prior to, such hearing, or as part of the appeal 

hearing process on the CEQA decision. 

http://www.sfplanning.org/
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   CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination 
PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address Block/Lot(s)

Case No. Permit No. Plans Dated

Addition/
Alteration

Demolition
(requires HRER if over 45 years old)

New
Construction

Project Modification
(GO TO STEP 7)

Project description for Planning Department approval.

STEP 1: EXEMPTION CLASS
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

*Note: If neither class applies, an Environmental Evaluation Application is required.*
Class 1 – Existing Facilities. Interior and exterior alterations; additions under 10,000 sq. ft.

Class 3 – New Construction/ Conversion of Small Structures. Up to three (3) new single family
residences or six (6) dwelling units in one building; commercial/office structures; utility extensions.; .;
change of use under 10,000 sq. ft. if principally permitted or with a CU. Change of use under 10,000
sq. ft. if principally permitted or with a CU.
Class___

STEP 2: CEQA IMPACTS  
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER
If any box is checked below, an Environmental Evaluation Application is required.

Air Quality:Would the project add new sensitive receptors (specifically, schools, day care facilities,
hospitals, residential dwellings, and senior care facilities) within an Air Pollution Exposure Zone?
Does the project have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations (e.g., backup diesel
generators, heavy industry, diesel trucks)? Exceptions: do not check box if the applicant presents
documentation of enrollment in the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) Article 38 program and
the project would not have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations. (refer to EP _ArcMap >
CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Air Pollutant Exposure Zone)

Hazardous Materials: If the project site is located on the Maher map or is suspected of containing
hazardous materials (based on a previous use such as gas station, auto repair, dry cleaners, or heavy
manufacturing, or a site with underground storage tanks): Would the project involve 50 cubic yards
or more of soil disturbance or a change of use from industrial to residential? If yes, this box must be
checked and the project applicant must submit an Environmental Application with a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment. Exceptions: do not check box if the applicant presents documentation of
enrollment in the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) Maher program, a DPH waiver from the

中文詢問請電: 415.575.9010

Para información en Español llamar al: 415.575.9010

Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawag sa: 415.575.9121

2442 Bayshore Blvd 6249 / 020

2016-009352DRM BPA-2016.0830.6390 12/16/2016

✔

Interior tenant improvement associated with a change of use from vacant community center to Medical
Cannabis Dispensary (approx. 880 sqft) at ground floor. No change to existing storefront; no front exterior work.

✔

✔
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Maher program, or other documentation from Environmental Planning staff that hazardous material effects
would be less than significant (refer to EP_ArcMap > Maher layer).
Transportation: Does the project create six (6) or more net new parking spaces or residential units?
Does the project have the potential to adversely affect transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle safety
(hazards) or the adequacy of nearby transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities?
Archeological Resources:Would the project result in soil disturbance/modification greater than two
(2) feet below grade in an archeological sensitive area or eight (8) feet in a non archeological sensitive
area? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Archeological Sensitive Area)
Subdivision/Lot Line Adjustment: Does the project site involve a subdivision or lot line adjustment
on a lot with a slope average of 20% or more? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Topography)

Slope = or > 20%: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion greater
than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or more of
soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Topography) If box is
checked, a geotechnical report is required.

Seismic: Landslide Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion
greater than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or
more of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Seismic Hazard
Zones) If box is checked, a geotechnical report is required.

Seismic: Liquefaction Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage
expansion greater than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50
cubic yards or more of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Seismic Hazard Zones) If box is checked, a geotechnical report will likely be required.

If no boxes are checked above, GO TO STEP 3. If one or more boxes are checked above, an Environmental
Evaluation Application is required, unless reviewed by an Environmental Planner.

Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project does not trigger any of the
CEQA impacts listed above.

Comments and Planner Signature (optional):

STEP 3: PROPERTY STATUS – HISTORIC RESOURCE 
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

PROPERTY IS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: (refer to Parcel Information Map)
Category A: Known Historical Resource. GO TO STEP 5.
Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 4.
Category C:Not a Historical Resource or Not Age Eligible (under 45 years of age).GO TO STEP 6.

✔

No excavation

✔
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STEP 4: PROPOSED WORK CHECKLIST 
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.
1. Change of use and new construction. Tenant improvements not included.
2. Regular maintenance or repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or damage to building.
3.Window replacement that meets the Department’sWindow Replacement Standards. Does not include
storefront window alterations.

4.Garage work. A new opening that meets the Guidelines for Adding Garages and Curb Cuts, and/or
replacement of a garage door in an existing opening that meets the Residential Design Guidelines.

5.Deck, terrace construction, or fences not visible from any immediately adjacent public right of way.
6.Mechanical equipment installation that is not visible from any immediately adjacent public right of
way.

7.Dormer installation that meets the requirements for exemption from public notification under Zoning
Administrator Bulletin No. 3: Dormer Windows.

8. Addition(s) that are not visible from any immediately adjacent public right of way for 150 feet in each
direction; does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the top story of the structure or is only a
single story in height; does not have a footprint that is more than 50% larger than that of the original
building; and does not cause the removal of architectural significant roofing features.

Note: Project Planner must check box below before proceeding.
Project is not listed. GO TO STEP 5.

Project does not conform to the scopes of work. GO TO STEP 5.
Project involves four or more work descriptions. GO TO STEP 5.

Project involves less than four work descriptions. GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 5: CEQA IMPACTS – ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW
TO BE COMPLETED BY PRESERVATION PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.
1. Project involves a known historical resource (CEQA Category A) as determined by Step 3 and

conforms entirely to proposed work checklist in Step 4.
2. Interior alterations to publicly accessible spaces.
3.Window replacement of original/historic windows that are not “in kind” but are consistent with

existing historic character.
4. Façade/storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or obscure character defining features.
5. Raising the building in a manner that does not remove, alter, or obscure character defining

features.
6. Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building’s historic condition, such as historic

photographs, plans, physical evidence, or similar buildings.
7. Addition(s), including mechanical equipment that are minimally visible from a public right of way

and meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

8.Other work consistentwith the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties
(specify or add comments):

✔

✔
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9.Other work that would not materially impair a historic district (specify or add comments):

(Requires approval by Senior Preservation Planner/Preservation Coordinator) ________________________
10. Reclassification of property status. (Requires approval by Senior Preservation Planner/Preservation
Coordinator)

Reclassify to Category A Reclassify to Category C
a. Per HRER dated: _________________ (attach HRER)
b. Other (specify):

Note: If ANY box in STEP 5 above is checked, a Preservation Planner MUST check one box below.
Further environmental review required. Based on the information provided, the project requires an
Environmental Evaluation Application to be submitted.GO TO STEP 6.
Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project has been reviewed by the
Preservation Planner and can proceed with categorical exemption review.GO TO STEP 6.

Comments (optional):

Preservation Planner Signature:

STEP 6: CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION DETERMINATION
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Further environmental review required. Proposed project does not meet scopes of work in either (check
all that apply):

Step 2 – CEQA Impacts

Step 5 – Advanced Historical Review

STOP! Must file an Environmental Evaluation Application.

No further environmental review is required. The project is categorically exempt under CEQA.

Planner Name: Signature:

Project Approval Action:

If Discretionary Review before the Planning Commission is requested,
the Discretionary Review hearing is the Approval Action for the
project.
Once signed or stamped and dated, this document constitutes a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines and Chapter 31
of the Administrative Code.
In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of an exemption determination can only be filed
within 30 days of the project receiving the first approval action.

✔

Colin B. Clarke, AICP

Colin
Clarke

Digitally signed by Colin Clarke 
DN: dc=org, dc=sfgov, 
dc=cityplanning,
ou=CityPlanning, ou=Current 
Planning, cn=Colin Clarke, 
email=Colin.Clarke@sfgov.org
Date: 2017.01.10 16:41:58 
-08'00'

Planning Commission Hearing
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

May 16, 2016

Victor Ngyen

Bayshore Group Inc.

2442 Bayshore Boulevard

San Francisco, CA 94134

Letter of Determination

Site Address: 2442 Bayshore Boulevard

Assessor's Block/Lot: 6249/020

Zoning Districts: NC-3 (NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL, MODERATE SCALE)

RH-1 (RESIDENTIAL —HOUSE, ONE FAMILY)

Staff Contact: Jeff Speirs, (415) 575-9106 or ieffrey.speirs@sfgov.or~

Record No.: 2015-014222ZAD

Dear Mr. Ngyen:

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400
San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:
415.558.6378

Fax:
415.558.6409

Planning
Information:
415.558.6377

This letter is in response to your request for a Letter of Determination regarding the property at 2442

Bayshore Boulevard. This parcel is irregular in shape, and primarily located in the NC-3 (Neighborhood

Commercial, Moderate Scale) Zoning District and 55-X Height and Bulk District. A portion of the lot
fronting Visitacion Avenue is located in an RH-1 (Residential —House, One Family) Zoning District and
40-X Height and Bulk District. The existing building is located within the NC-3 Zoning District. The
request is to determine if the subject property meets the requirements of Planning Code Section 790.141, if

the subject property were proposed to be a Medical Cannabis Dispensary. In particular, the request seeks
a determination as to whether the uses at 50 Raymond Avenue (dba Visitacion Valley Strong

Families/Mayor's Youth Employment & Education Program (MYEEP)/Asian Pacific American

Community Center (APACC)/Cross Cultural Family Center), which is within 1,000 feet of the subject

property, would render the subject location ineligible pursuant to the requirements of Planning Code

Section 790.141(a).

Planning Code Section 790.141(a)(1)(B) requires that a parcel containing a proposed MCD may not be
located within 1,000 feet of a parcel containing a public or private elementary or secondary school; or a

community facility and/or a recreation center that primarily serves persons under 18 years of age.

The subject property is located within 1,000 feet of 50 Raymond Avenue, which contains mulitiple uses
provided by the Visitacion Valley Strong Families, the Asian Pacific American Community Center, and

the Cross Cultural Family Center.

The Visitacion Valley Strong Families provides case management, counseling, differential reponse,

enhanced visitation, team-decision making, and crisis intervention for higher-need families. This

program is primarily adult-focused but does include some youth. Under the management of Visitacion

Valley Strong Families is the Mayor's Youth Employment &Education Program (MYEEP). This program

provides job readiness training, paid work experience, academic support, and personal development

opportunities for San Francisco Youth between 14 and 17 years of age. MYEEP is partnered with several

www.sfplanning.org



Victor Ngyen

Bayshore Group Inc.

May 16, 2016

Letter of Determination

2442 Bay Shore Blvd

nonprofits in San Francisco with multiple locations throughout the City. The MYEEP partnership at this

location is with the Asian Perinatal Advocates (APA) Family Support Services, focusing on programs for

the whole family.

The Asian Pacific American Community Center (APACC) provides health education, finance education,

and food distribution to low income families. Although this location does provide a dance and language

class for youth, this center is mostly focused on adult and senior programs.

Lastly, the Cross Cultural Family Center provides child care services. Child care is considered a Personal

Service Use under the Planning Code; therefore, child care is not a use described in Planning Code

Section 790.141(a)(1)(B).

Planning Department staff has reviewed available data, and conducted a review of properties within 1000

feet of the subject property. At this time, the subject property has been found to be in compliance with the

proximity requirements of Planning Code Section 790.141 and 712.84. Please note that any proposed

MCD would be subject to the Mandatory Discretionary Review Hearing requirements of Section 712.84.

Further, MCDs in the NC-3 Zoning Districts may only operate between the hours of 8:00 am and 10:00

pm.

Please note that a Letter of Determination is a determination regarding the classification of uses and

interpretation and applicability of the provisions of the Planning Code. This Letter of Determination

is not a permit to commence any work or change occupancy. Permits from appropriate Departments

must be secured before work is started or occupancy is changed.

APPEAL: If you believe this determination represents an error in interpretation of the Planning Code or

abuse in discretion by the Zoning Administrator, an appeal may be filed with the Board of Appeals

within 15 days of the date of this letter. For information regarding the appeals process, please contact the

Board of Appeals located at 1650 Mission Street, Room 304, San Francisco, or call (415) 575-6880.

Sincerely,

Scott F. Sanchez

Zoning Administrator

cc: Property Owner

Neighborhood Groups

Jeff Speirs, Planner

Sue Exline, Planner

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT











 
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 

375 WOODSIDE AVENUE, BUILDING W2 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94127 
WESTERN ADDITION NEIGHBORHOOD ACCESS POINT 
1449 WEBSTER ST. - SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94115 

PHONE 415.753.7690 ǀ FAX 415.753.7859 ǀ WWW.SUCCESSCENTERSF.ORG 

 

 
 
Rodney Fong, Planning Commission President 
City and County of SF 
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA  94103 
 
Dear Mr. Fong: 
 
I am writing this email in support of the proposed Medical Cannabis Dispensary to be 
located at 2442 Bayshore Boulevard in San Francisco. The MCD will benefit the 
community in both addressing the medical needs of qualified patients and as an 
opportunity for local residents to obtain meaningful well-paying jobs. The medical 
cannabis industry has been an important addition to the City at large and the Bayshore 
community should be allowed to participate in its benefits as well. 
 
In community, 
 
 
Liz Jackson-Simpson 
Executive Director 
415/948-1917 







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Neighborhood Support  

for 
A Medical Cannabis Dispensary 

To be located at: 
2442 Bayshore Boulevard 

San Francisco 
 

(676 Resident Signatures  
In Support of the Proposed Project) 



The Project Sponsor for the 2442 Bayshore Blvd, San Francisco Medical Cannabis Dispensary 

(MCD) spent numerous hours walking the surrounding neighborhood to knock on doors and 

speak to a significant number of the local stakeholders to speak with them about the proposed 

MCD to be located in the neighborhood.  

The results were overwhelmingly supportive from the one on one conversations that were had 

to explain the proposed project and to ask the neighbors to consider providing their support.     

Attached please find the first set of signatures supporting the proposed project, with many 

more anticipated signatures that will be coming in support.  

The statement presented for consideration is as follows:  

We, the undersigned, agree that Elevated Systems, Inc. should be permitted to open a 

medical cannabis dispensary at 2442 Bayshore Blvd San Francisco, CA 94134.  We feel the 

MCD would positively affect our community and bring much needed medicine to the 

underserved area.  We sign this petition because we care about medical cannabis access and 

the quality of life which we feel will be permanently and positively affected by Elevated 

Systems, Inc.   

Attached please find the signatures in support of the project.  





















































































































Wellington Chen 
Portola District neighbor 
January 4, 2017 
 
Jeffrey Spiers and Colin Clarke 
San Francisco City Planning 
1650 Mission St suite 400 
San Francisco 94103 
 
re:  MCD applications for: 3015 San Bruno Av San Francisco 94134 
                                           2442 Bayshore Blvd San Francisco 94134 
 
Dear City Planning: 
         Your Planning Commission is scheduled to review two applications for Medical 
Cannabis Dispensaries.  
3015 San Bruno Av San Francisco 94134  case no.: 2016-000119DRM and  
2442 Bayshore Blvd San Francisco 94134 case no.: 2016-009352DRM. 
 
         With the November 2016 election, the passage of CA Proposition 64, new 
regulations for sale of recreational use marijuana are not yet public record and will not be 
state law until January 2018.  As the Commission already knows, sale & use of 
recreational marijuana is still illegal under Federal law.  It is not US DOJ’s priority to 
prosecute cases unless the cases relate to sale to minors and ancillary criminal activity i.e. 
a pretext or cover for criminal activities or firearm violence.  For these two MCD 
applications, the same exceptions should also be this Planning Commission’s concerns. 
 
 This is Planning Commissions opportunity to consider new Prop 64 regulations. 
This is your time to “get it right” and not create issues for these sites when recreational 
sales become legal in 2018.   
 
 At this time, I implore you to seek continuance for both MCD applications until 
Commissioners can determine how sale of recreational marijuana impacts medical 
dispensaries.  Please consider the public safety issues that will change come 2018. 
 
            In my opinion, come 2018, the stand alone MCD will become economically 
obsolete.  I perceive that the CA Bureau of Marijuana is underfunded and ineffective. 
When Prop 64 becomes effective in 2018, I feel it more efficient if CA ABC becomes the 
regulatory agency.  I also feel that for non-online orders, retail sales should be in large 
footprint size retail stores where corporate cooperation with law enforcement becomes 
more efficient.  The farming & wholesale distribution of marijuana should be FDA 
regulated - - - not an underfunded stand alone agency. 
 
            
 
 
 



 
There are long term Portola residents who remember, before cell phones, illegal 

drug sale transactions were in front of liquor stores.  The corner liquor store at San Bruno 
Av & Bacon St was a serious problem.  Adjacent San Bruno Av merchants were 
adversely impacted.  We certainly do not want a repeat of history where Portola and 
Visitacion Valley neighbors feel unsafe to walk their shopping corridor.  Concurrently, 
although proposed San Bruno Av MCD is not immediately near Phillip Burton High 
School, it seems odd that City Planner does not consider Burton High School students 
walk in front of 3015 San Bruno Av for their daily to access MUNI.  Similarly, although 
2442 Bayshore Blvd MCD site complies with City Planning zoning administrator, youth 
access to MUNI light rail T travels in front of 2442 Bayshore Blvd.  Zoning administrator 
is using a too narrow interpretation of regulations. 

 
It was important for former D-10 Supervisor Sophie Maxwell to limit liquor 

stores in Bayview.  Planning Commission should heed Supervisor Maxwell’s concerns 
about excessive opportunities to sell alcohol drinks by limiting excessive opportunities to 
sell marijuana in zip code 94134. 

 
 
 
Thank you. 
Wellington Chen 
Portola resident 
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Clarke, Colin (CPC)

From: Clarke, Colin (CPC)
Sent: Thursday, January 05, 2017 2:32 PM
To: 'Wellington Chen'
Cc: Speirs, Jeffrey (CPC); Christensen, Michael (CPC)
Subject: RE: 2442 Bayshore Blvd / 2016-009352DRM / BPA-2016.0830.6390 - Medical Cannabis 

Dispensary
Attachments: medical cannabis dispensaries 3015 S.DOC

Hi Wellington, 
 
Thank you for your message. I can include your letter in the packet provided to the Planning Commission prior to the 
hearing.  
 
The request for a Discretionary Review (Mandatory) for 2442 Bayshore Blvd is scheduled for a Planning Commission 
hearing on January 26, 2017, beginning after 12:00 P.M. (noon) in Room 400 at City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place. 
Please review the Hearing Procedures and watch the video explaining what to do at a Commission hearing. The agenda 
and packet will be available online one week prior.  
 
You may attend the hearing and request a continuance at the beginning of the hearing, but the City is continuing to 
process medical cannabis applications under the current law. The project has already been noticed and is required to be 
heard as noticed.  
 
Medical Cannabis Dispensaries must meet the requirements in Planning Code Section 790.141 (Zoning Administrator 
confirmed in 2015‐014222ZAD letter dated 5/16/2016 that the site meets the proximity requirements). Per Planning 
Code Section 712.84, Medical Cannabis Dispensaries in NC‐3 District may only operate between the hours of 8am and 
10pm. The 2442 Bayshore Blvd proposed MCD would operate with hours between 9am‐7pm, closing earlier than the 
permitted 10pm, out of courtesy for neighbors.  
 
Michael.Christensen@sfgov.org is the Planner assigned to the MCD proposed 1‐mile away at 3015 San Bruno Ave / 
2016‐000119DRM dba SBA Wellness.  
Jeffrey.Speirs@sfgov.org is the Planner assigned to the MCD proposed at 5 Leland Ave (2400 Bay Shore Blvd dba 
Connected SF / 2016‐013942DRM).  
 
The Phillip and Sala Burton Academic High School is not within 1,000‐feet of 2442 Bayshore Blvd (0.9‐miles away).  
 
The MCD webpage includes more info, e.g. process and procedures, as well as the MCD application. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Colin B. Clarke, AICP 
Planner, Current Planning 
Planning Department, City and County of San Francisco 
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103 
Direct: 415-575-9184 Fax: 415-558-6409 
Email: Colin.Clarke@sfgov.org 
Web: www.sfplanning.org  
 

From: Wellington Chen [mailto:wellingtonychen@pacbell.net]  
Sent: Wednesday, January 04, 2017 3:57 PM 
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To: jeffrey.spiers@sfgov.org; Clarke, Colin (CPC) 
Subject: please include my MCD in 94134 to Planning Commission 
 
City Planners:  Please include my above WORD letter to Planning Commission. 
The subject is MCD on San Bruno Av and Bayshore Blvd 94134 
Wellington Chen 
Portola neighbor 
415 290 5215 
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Clarke, Colin (CPC)

From: rmorine@aol.com
Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2017 3:14 PM
To: planning@rodneyfong.com; Richards, Dennis (CPC); richhillissf@yahoo.com; Johnson, 

Christine (CPC); Koppel, Joel (CPC); Melgar, Myrna (CPC); Moore, Kathrin (CPC)
Cc: Cohen, Malia (BOS); Secretary, Commissions (CPC); Chan, Yoyo (BOS); Clarke, Colin 

(CPC)
Subject: MCD permit for 2442 Bayshore Blvd (Case No.: 2016-009352DRM)

To: San Francisco Planning Commission                                          January 10, 2017 
 
Re: MCD Proposal for 2442 Bayshore Bvld (Case No.: 2016‐009352DRM) 
 
Thank you for postponing your vote regarding the MCD proposal at 3015 San Bruno (Case No.: 2016‐000119DRM) on 
January 5, 2017. It is clear from your comments during deliberations that there are legitimate concerns regarding how 
the sale of recreational cannabis will be integrated into the current medicinal cannabis permitting process.  Because of 
this uncertainty, your thoughtful choice to wait for internal and external guidance serves to protect all stakeholders 
from unintended consequences.  
 
The recreational use of cannabis will have a much broader appeal. However, as evident from the outpouring of 
community opposition to the MCD proposal at 3015 San Bruno Ave, legalization at the State level does not necessarily 
mean broad acceptance at the neighborhood level.  With this in mind, I would like to request that the pending MCD 
proposal at 2442 Bayshore Blvd (Case No.: 2016‐009352DRM, hearing date January 26, 2017) in Visitacion Valley also 
be rescheduled. Like the 3015 San Bruno Ave MCD proposal, neighborhood opposition is strong for all the typical 
reasons, but also due to the complete lack of clarity regarding how recreational sales differs from medicinal sales of 
cannabis.  
 
Again, thank you for decision regarding the 3015 San Bruno Ave MCD proposal. Maybe over the course of several 
months, the opposite sides of the issue will move closer to resolving their differences. As a resident of Visitacion Valley I 
know that I will benefit from a little more time to understand the new reality of recreational cannabis and what that will 
mean to my neighborhood.  
 
 
Thank you for your consideration.  
Russel Morine 
Little Hollywood/Visitacion Valley Resident 
 
 
Cc: D10 Supervisor Malia Cohen  
Commissions.secretary@sfgov.org 
Colin.clarke@sfgov.org 
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Clarke, Colin (CPC)

From: Jzhao@AsianAmericanVoters.org
Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 12:37 PM
To: planning@rodneyfong.com; Richards, Dennis (CPC); Ionin, Jonas (CPC); Johnson, 

Christine (CPC); Rahaim, John (CPC); Melgar, Myrna (CPC); Koppel, Joel (CPC); Clarke, 
Colin (CPC); richhillissf@yahoo.com

Subject: 2442 Bayshore project

 
Dear Supervisors, Planning Commission President Fong, Planning Commissioners Richards, 
Moore, Hillis, Johnson, Melgar, Koppel, Planning Director Rahaim, Commission Secretary 
Ionin, and Planner Clarke, 
 
I was invited to a community meeting last night hosted by three local organizations at or near D10, regarding a 
proposed MCD at 2442 Bayshore Blvd. The community leaders are concerned that the hearing date on the 
above proposal will be scheduled on 1/26/2017, two days before the Chinese New Year and a day before the 
CNY eve, and folks would be busy doing house cleaning getting rid of the devils inside their homes in order to 
receive a new and good luck "Year".  
 
As you may have heard, that the Planning Commission had voted to delay an MCD bordering D10 at 3015 San 
Bruno Avenue to 9/21/2017, on the basis that the Marijuana Taskforce Grand Plan is to yet to be released.  
 
Folks are wondering if the 2442 Bayshore project can also be postponed to be heard post 9/21/2017?  
 
If not, at least postponed to past the 15th day of CNY, that will be 2/12. And cross referencing with the 
Planning Commission's calendar, it would be 2/17. The folks just don't want to see the the project bring them 
bad luck at the date of hearing and that would not be a good start of an otherwise possible productive 
relationship. 
 
Please see what could be considered? 
 
Thank you! 
 
Josephine  
Josephine Zhao 
AsianAmericanVoters.org 
(650)238-8382 
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Clarke, Colin (CPC)

From: Clarke, Colin (CPC)
Sent: Tuesday, November 01, 2016 3:18 PM
To: 'ying9chen@hotmail.com'
Subject: RE: 2442 Bayshore Blvd / 2016-009352DRM / BPA-2016.0830.6390 / LOD 

2015-014222ZAD dated 5/16/2016

Hi Ying Chen, 
 
Thank you for sharing your concerns. This information will be taken into consideration.  
 
If the proposed Medical Cannabis Dispensary (MCD) is found to be in compliance with the Planning Code, e.g. by the 
Zoning Administrator, a public hearing will be scheduled and the 30‐day neighborhood notification will occur. This 
project is tentatively scheduled for January 26, 2017 Planning Commission hearing.  
 
Thank you, 
 
Colin B. Clarke, AICP 
Planner, Current Planning 
Planning Department, City and County of San Francisco 
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103 
Direct: 415-575-9184 Fax: 415-558-6409 
Email: Colin.Clarke@sfgov.org 
Web: www.sfplanning.org  

                                     
Planning Information Center (PIC): 415-558-6377 or pic@sfgov.org  
Property Information Map (PIM): http://propertymap.sfplanning.org  
Community Business Priority Processing Program (CB3P)  

From: Ying Chen [mailto:ying9chen@hotmail.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, October 26, 2016 3:35 PM 
To: Clarke, Colin (CPC) 
Subject: Regarding to 2442 Bay Shore 
 
Hi Mr. Clarke,  
  
My name is Vicky Chen who is a neighbor of 2442 Bay Shore Blvd. Application # 201608306390. I am 
reaching out to you regarding to the Letter of Determination (Record No. 2015-014222ZAD) dated May 16, 
2016. You might think that why I would raise a concern after almost six months of the issued date. In fact, as a 
neighbor with 1000 ft of this proposed MCD, I have never received a copy of this Letter of Determination 
although the letter states that copies have been sent to Neighborhood Groups. I also have not received any 
notification related to this. There is also no posted notice on the proposed site at all. I didn’t know about this 
proposed site until I was asked to sign a petition to oppose this MCD by another neighbor.  
  
Information stated on this Letter of Determination is inaccurate and misinterpreted. It says on the paragraph 4, 
at 50 Raymond Ave. the Mayor’s Youth Employment & Education Program (MYEEP) under the management 
of Visitacion Valley Strong Families is with Asian Prenatal Advocated (APA) Family Support Services, 
focusing on programs for the whole family. This reason makes that the proposed MCD is determined to be in 
compliance with the proximity requirement of Planning Code 790.141(a)(1)(B). However, when I interviewed 
Program Director of Visitacion Valley Strong Families Jack Siu, he clarified as “APA’s services is for the 
whole family, while one of the program, MYEEP, does focus only with the youth” Also Jack said that they are 
planning to expand and add more youth programs with a funding received. In conclusion, 50 Raymond Ave. is a 
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major community center with programs primarily serving youth. Email interview with Jack Siu can be provided 
upon request.  
  
In addition, there is the Real Option for City Kids, ROCK, (http://rocksf.org/) at 73 Leland Ave. It says “as the 
largest provider of active and enriching programs for children and youth in San Francisco Visitacion Valley” on 
their information. It primarily serves children and youth. And this community facility was never mention on the 
Letter of Determination even though it is only 250 ft from the proposed MCD.  
  
I found this Letter of Determination was composed hastily with very misinterpreted information. Furthermore, 
importation information which leads to oppose the proposed MCD was omitted. I strongly argue that the 
validation of this Letter of Determination should be re-evaluated.   
  
Sincerely  
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Clarke, Colin (CPC)

From: Clarke, Colin (CPC)
Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 3:38 PM
To: 'Carrie Lui'
Cc: Kelvin Chan; Jennifer Huang; Rex Tabora; 'info@apaccsf.org'
Subject: RE: Asian Pacific American Community Center

Thank you. Have a Happy Thanksgiving! 
 
Colin 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Carrie Lui [mailto:c.lui@apaccsf.org]  
Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 2:16 PM 
To: Clarke, Colin (CPC) 
Cc: Kelvin Chan <k.chan@apaccsf.org>; Jennifer Huang <j.huang@apaccsf.org>; Rex Tabora <rex@apaccsf.org> 
Subject: Asian Pacific American Community Center 
 
Hello Collin,  
 
Asian Pacific American Community Center can be considered both a community facility AND a recreation center. The 
majority of our services are provided for Seniors but we do have services for Youth also. We have also updated the 
address on the Asian Pacific Fund website to avoid further confusion.  Thank you. 
 
Sincerely, 

Carrie Lui 
Program Assistant 
Asian Pacific American Community Center 
66 Raymond Ave., San Francisco, CA 94134 
Tel:415-587-2689 
Web: www.apaccsf.org 

From: Clarke, Colin (CPC)  
Sent: Tuesday, November 08, 2016 4:32 PM 
To: 'info@apaccsf.org' 
Subject: RE: 2442 Bayshore Boulevard / Asian Pacific American Community Center 
 
Hi Rex,  
 
Thank you for the quick response.  
 
If APACC has moved all operations out of 2442 Bayshore Blvd, are you able to please update the info on your website 
(below) that still shows 2442 Bayshore Blvd as the location?  
http://asianpacificfund.org/affiliate/asian‐pacific‐american‐community‐center/  
 
I am the Planner assigned to the proposed Medical Cannabis Dispensary (MCD / 2016‐009352DRM) at 2442 Bayshore 
Blvd and would like to avoid any confusion within the community, e.g. to clarify the current vacant status of 2442 
Bayshore Blvd.  
 
Also, does the majority of programs/services/uses at 66 Raymond Ave constitute a community facility and/or a 
recreation center that primarily serves people under 18 years of age?  
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Thank you, 
Colin 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Info [mailto:info@apaccsf.org]  
Sent: Tuesday, November 08, 2016 4:16 PM 
To: Clarke, Colin (CPC) 
Subject: Re: 2442 Bayshore Boulevard / Asian Pacific American Community Center 
 
We moved to 66 Raymond Ave.  
 
Sent from Rex's iPhone! 

From: Clarke, Colin (CPC)  
Sent: Tuesday, November 08, 2016 3:31 PM 
To: 'info@apaccsf.org' 
Subject: 2442 Bayshore Boulevard / Asian Pacific American Community Center 
 
Hi, 
 
Sorry I was unable to reach you by phone at (415) 587‐2689. 
 
Is the Asian Pacific American Community Center located at 2442 Bayshore Boulevard?  
 
Thank you, 
 
Colin B. Clarke, AICP 
Planner, Current Planning 
Planning Department, City and County of San Francisco 
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103 
Direct: 415-575-9184 Fax: 415-558-6409 
Email: Colin.Clarke@sfgov.org 
Web: www.sfplanning.org  
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Clarke, Colin (CPC)

From: Clarke, Colin (CPC)
Sent: Tuesday, November 08, 2016 4:00 PM
To: 'lesettegray@yahoo.com'
Subject: 50 Raymond Ave

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

RE: www.myeep.org/locations  
 
Hi Lesette, 
 
Sorry I was unable to reach you by phone at (415) 724‐1480. 
 
Does the majority of programs/services/uses at 50 Raymond Ave constitute a community facility and/or a recreation 
center that primarily serves people under 18 years of age?  
 
My understanding is that Visitacion Valley Community Center at 50 Raymond Ave includes the following uses:  
Visitacion Valley Strong Families (VVFSC: Family Services Collaborative), Mayor’s Youth Employment & Education 
Program (MYEEP), Asian Perinatal Advocates (APA), Asian Pacific American Community Center (APACC), and Cross 
Cultural Family Center.  
 
Do you have contact info for any other facility managers or program directors at 50 Raymond Ave?  
 
Thank you, 
 
Colin B. Clarke, AICP 
Planner, Current Planning 
Planning Department, City and County of San Francisco 
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103 
Direct: 415-575-9184 Fax: 415-558-6409 
Email: Colin.Clarke@sfgov.org 
Web: www.sfplanning.org  



Elevated systems will be working with Expert Service Professionals Security (Security), a San 
Francisco company with deep roots in Visitacion Valley.  
 
Two security guards will be on duty at all times.  One guard will be stationed at the door greeting 
patients, checking IDs and doctor recommendations. This guard will provide a highly visible 
security presence deterring potential criminal activity.  The other guard will patrol the facility and 
the surrounding area.  The patrolling guard will prevent harassment and potential crime in the 
area, be available to escort patients to their vehicles, check for cleanliness, prevent double 
parking and ensure there is no loitering or consumption of cannabis in the area.  
 
A hand held radio system will ensure constant contact between Elevated Systems management 
and Security.  
 
Emergency Response and Life Safety - Security Officers will respond to complaints and calls for 
first Aid related situations. Whether the Security Officer observes a first aid situation or is 
dispatched by the Security Dispatcher. The Security Officers will be trained to deal with 
emergency situations and or control a situation until Law enforcement, local Fire Department or 
Emergency Medical Units can arrive on scene. 
 
Escort - The Security Officers will escort unruly patients from the property when instructed by 
Dispensary managers; Security Officers will maintain order by directing out of the building and 
safely to their vehicle and off property. Loiterers not registered at the Dispensary will be 
escorted off the property, particularly if they are harassing patients. 
 
Standard of conduct - All members of Elevated Systems will be held to a high standard of 
conduct in their behavior in and around the proposed dispensary.  Violation of Elevated 
System’s rules may be cause for suspension or expulsion of membership.  
 
During the Knowledge transfer phase, Security staff will communicate their patrol, risk issues, 
unruly patient list and any relevant information. The Knowledge Transfer will happen at the end 
of every shift between the Security and an Elevated Systems designated staff member.  
 
Security will provide Life Safety Services including CPR, Patient Assistance, Identify Medical 
Emergencies with patients for Customer Staff to coordinate emergency services, Identify Unruly 
Patients for Customer Staff to call Local Authorities and assist Patients in Contacting 
Emergency Services if necessary. 
 
Interior and exterior cameras, alarm, motion detectors, and panic buttons will be monitored 24/7 
by Tyco Integrated Security.  The camera system will be a complete HD IP video management 
system. This network recorder provides for approx 30 days of video storage. Once the memory 
is filled, the video manager will start to loop over existing video.  The alarm system include door 
and window sensors and fix/remote panic sensors. 
 



Rear Yard 

Proposed Security Video Camera 

Field of View 

Discretionary Review - Mandatory 
Record Number 2016-009352DRM 

2442 Bayshore Boulevard 

Source: June 2016 Google imagery 
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REF-3
2442 BAYSHORE BLVD. SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94110

SECURITY PLAN
SECURITY CAMERA PLAN

01-06-17

Scale: NTS

SECURITY CAMERA PLAN
PREPARED BY TYCO INTEGRATED SECURITY
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REF-2
2442 BAYSHORE BLVD. SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94110

METERED PARKING LOCATIONS - FOR REFERENCE ONLY
METERED PARKING LOCATIONS

FOR REFERENCE ONLY

12-14-16

Scale: NTS

METERED COLOR CODE METERED HOURS

REGULAR METER HOURS:

MONDAY THRU SATURDAY 9AM TO 6PM
TIME LIMIT: 120 MINUTES

SUNDAY 12PM TO 6PM
TIME LIMIT: 240 MINUTES

NOTE:
METER & PARKING MAP GENERATED BY
XTREET.ORG
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DRAWING INDEX,
GENERAL NOTES

SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR ARCHITECT'S AND BUILDING MANAGEMENT'S
APPROVAL BEFORE ANY MILLWORK, CASEWORK, STRUCTURAL OR METAL FABRICATION IS
BEGUN.  PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL TO ARCHITECT AND BUILDING MANAGEMENT, SHOP
DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN CHECKED FOR CONFORMANCE WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE ALL LEAD TIMES FOR FINSH MATERIAL AT TIME OF
PRICING TO ASSURE AVAILIBILITY OF MATERIALS AS SCHEDULE REQUIRES.  ANY COSTS FOR
SPECIAL HANDLING OR AIR FREIGHT OF MATERIALS IN ORDER TO MEET REQUIRED
DEADLINES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE SUBMITTALS FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVALS PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
1.    DOOR HARDWARE
2.    12" X 12" PAINT BRUSH OUTS AND SAMPLES OF ALL FINISH TYPES AND COLORS.

NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL MATCH EXISTING.  EVERY EFFORT MUST BE MADE TO PROVIDE
A SEAMLESS, LIKE-NEW SPACE; NO EVIDENCE OF PREVIOUSLY EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
SHALL REMAIN.  NEW CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING NEW GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS THAT
ABUT EXISTING DEMOUNTABLE PARTITIONS, SHALL MEET FLUSH IN THE SAME PLANE WITH
NO VISIBLE JOINTS SHOWING U.O.N.

DIMENSIONS NOTED 'V.I.F." SHALL BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

ALL CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE REQUIRED TO BE EXACT WITHIN 1/8" SCALE TOLERANCE
ALONG FULL HEIGHT AND FULL WIDTH OF WALLS.

ALL WALL DIMENSIONS ARE FINISHED FACE-OF-WALL, UNLESS SHOWN OR NOTED OTHERWISE.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ORDER MATERIALS IN SUFFICIENT TIME FOR ORDERLY
INSTALLATIONS.  THE ARCHITECT WILL NOT ENTERTAIN ANY REQUESTS FOR MATERIAL
SUBSTITUTIONS.  IF NECESSARY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL
TEMPORARY FINISHES OR MATERIALS.  MONIES WILL BE WITHHELD PENDING THE
SATISFACTORY INSTALLATION OF SPECIFIED FINISHES AND MATERIALS.

REFERENCES TO MAKES, BRANDS, AND MODELS IS TO ESTABLISH TYPE AND QUALITY
DESIRED.  SUBSTITUTIONS FOR "EQUALS" WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, FIELD
CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS FOR ACCURACY AND CONFIRMING THE WORK IS
BUILDABLE AS SHOWN BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.  IF THERE ARE ANY
QUESTIONS, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INFORMING THE ARCHITECT AND
BUILDING MANAGEMENT IN WRITING AND OBTAINING A CLARIFICATION FROM THE
ARCHITECT AND BUILDING MANAGEMENT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK IN QUESTION
OR RELATED WORK.  REQUESTS FOR ADDITIONAL CHARGES WILL NOT BE ENTERTAINED FOR
THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO FORESEE MEANS OF INSTALLING EQUIPMENT INTO
POSITION INSIDE STRUCTURES.

PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK, THE CONTRACTOR, IN CONFERENCE WITH BUILDING
MANAGEMENT, SHALL PREPARE A LIST OF HIS ACTIVITIES THAT WILL, IN ANY WAY, AFFECT
THE NORMAL OPERATIONS OF THE BUILDING AND NEIGHBORING TENANTS.  PROTECTIVE
MEASURES AND SCHEDULING SHALL BE ESTABLISHED TO MINIMIZE DISRUPTION OF PROJECT
PROPERTY NOT RELATED TO THIS PROJECT.  PROVIDE THE MANAGEMENT WITH A COPY OF
THE SCHEDULE AND THE DESCRIPTION OF PROTECTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY FOR, OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL LICENSES AND INSPECTIONS AS
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH ALL CITY AND LOCAL CODES AND LAWS.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL GOVERNING CODES AND ORDINANCES.

N.I.C.   NOT IN CONTRACTBLOCK
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SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94134

- TENANT IMPROVEMENT -

(BLOCK/LOT: 6249/020)

ARCHITECT:

TENANT:

D-SCHEME STUDIO
222 8TH STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94103
CONTACT:  MARC DIMALANTA
T:  415.252.0888
F:  415.252.8388

BAYSHORE GROUP INC LLC
2442 BAYSHORE BLVD
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94134
CONTACT: BRIAN WONG
T: 415.710.4411

PROJECT TEAM

LANDLORD:

PROJECT DATA

FRONT ELEVATION AT  BAYSHORE BLVD

EXTERIOR PHOTO

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DRILL INTO POST-TENSIONED CONCRETE CEILING.17.

CONTRACTOR TO USE GRID OF 3/8" SIMPSON BLUE BANGER THREADED INSERTS @ 4' O.C.
FOR HANGING EQUIPMENT FROM CEILING.

18.

CONTRACTOR:
T.B.D.

ADDITIONAL NOTES

DESIGN WITHOUT CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES:

SINCE DIRECT CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATIONS AND REVIEW OF THE CONTRACTOR'S
PERFORMANCE IS NOT INCLUDED AS PART OF THE DESIGNER/ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES, IT IS
UNDERSTOOD THAT SUCH RESPONSIBILITIES WILL BE ASSUMED BY OTHERS.  D-SCHEME STUDIO
AVAILS ITSELF TO THE CLIENT, THE CONTRACTOR, AND ANY OTHER PARTIES AS NECESSARY (VIA
TELEPHONE, FAX, AND EMAIL) IN ORDER TO ASSIST IN PROVIDING CLARIFICATIONS OR RESOLVING
ISSUES AND PROBLEMS THAT MAY ARISE.

ALTHOUGH MANY ISSUES CAN BE EASILY ADDRESSED WITHOUT THE DESIGNER/ARCHITECT'S
INVOLVEMENT, THERE ARE TIMES WHEN PARTICIPATION IS ADVISABLE.  DETERMINATION OF WHEN
INVOLVEMENT IS APPROPRIATE IS LEFT TO THE PROFESSIONAL DISCRETION OF THE CONTRACTOR.
IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT THE CLIENT AND/OR THE CONTRACTOR ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF THE DRAWINGS, AND ANY OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION,
AND WHEN THE DESIGNER/ARCHITECT IS DENIED THE OPPORTUNITY TO PROVIDE CLARIFICATIONS
OR PARTICIPATE IN CHANGES TO THE DESIGN OR THE RESOLUTION OF ISSUES OR PROBLEMS, ALL
PARTIES WAIVE ANY CLAIMS AGAINST THE DESIGNER/ARCHITECT THAT MAY BE IN ANY WAY
CONNECTED THERETO.    D-SCHEME STUDIO IS HELD HARMLESS FROM LOSS, CLAIM, OR COSTS
ARISING OR RESULTING FROM MODIFICATIONS OR CHANGES MADE TO THE DESIGN (WITHOUT
THE KNOWLEDGE OF THE DESIGNER/ARCHITECT) DUE TO CONDITIONS OR CIRCUMSTANCES
(ANTICIPATED OR NOT) BEYOND THE DESIGNER/ARCHITECT'S CONTROL.

TENANT IMPROVEMENT OF (E) INTERIOR FIRST FLOOR TENANT SPACE INTO A MEDICAL
CANNABIS DISPENSARY. SCOPE OF WORK TO INCLUDE NEW PARTITIONS, NEW
FINISHES AND NEW ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM.

AT THE GROUND FLOOR, CHANGE OF USE FROM AN EXISTING VACANT COMMUNITY
CENTER TO A NEW MEDICAL CANNABIS DISPENSARY, ELEVATED SYSTEMS, IN THE
EXISTING 880 S.F. TENANT SPACE AT GROUND FLOOR OF THE EXISTING TWO-STORY
MIXED USE BUILDING. THE EXISTING TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL USE AT THE SECOND
FLOOR WILL REMAIN.

NO EXTERIOR WORK.

SIGN(S) UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

ARCHITECTURAL

A0.0  DRAWING INDEX, GENERAL NOTES
A0.1 D.A. CHECKLIST
A0.2 OCCUPANT LOAD AND ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
A0.3   TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)
A0.4 PROPOSED SITE PLAN
A1.0 EXISTING FLOOR PLAN- FIRST FLOOR
A1.1 EXISTING EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A2.0 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN- FIRST FLOOR
A4.0   DETAILS

DRAWING INDEX

2442 BAYSHORE BLVD.

2442 BAYSHORE BLVD.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

6249/020

NC-3 (NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL- MODERATE SCALE)
RH-1 (RESIDENTIAL, SINGLE FAMILY)

3,250 S.F. (NO CHANGE)

0

V-B (NO CHANGE)

EXISTING 2-STORY BUILDING , NO BASEMENT LEVEL

AT FIRST FLOOR - (E) COMMUNITY CENTER, B
AT SECOND FLOOR - (E) RESIDENTIAL UNITS, RH1

AT FIRST FLOOR - MEDICAL CANNABIS DISPENSARY, B
AT SECOND FLOOR - (E) RESIDENTIAL UNITS, RH1 (NO CHANGE)

(E) 880 S.F. (NO CHANGE)

AT FIRST FLOOR- (E) 933 G.S.F. (NO CHANGE)
AT SECOND FLOOR- (E) ±1567 G.S.F. (NO CHANGE)

(E) 4 RESIDENTIAL SPACES IN BACK (NO CHANGE)
(N) 1 COMMERCIAL LOADING/UNLOADING SPACE IN BACK

(E) NONE

(N) 1 CLASS-2 BICYCLE PARKING SPACE,
(N) 1 CLASS-1 BICYCLE PARKING

2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE,
2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE,
2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE,
2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE,
2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, AND THE
SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL CODE.

LOCATION:

BLOCK/LOT:

ZONING:

EXISTING LOT SIZE:

NUMBER OF BASEMENTS:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

EXISTING BUILDING:

EXISTING USE:

PROPOSED USED:

AREA OF TENANT SPACE:

EXISTING GROSS AREA:

PARKING SPACES:

EXISTING BICYCLE PARKING:

PROPOSED BICYCLE PARKING:

APPLICABLE CODES:

D-Scheme Studio
Dream    ::    Design    ::    Develop

222 8TH STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
T: 415.252.0888
F: 415.252.8388
WWW.DSCHEME.COM

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NUMBER:

SCALE:

DATE:

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

06.15.2016

LC

MD

07.29.2016 FOR REVIEW

08.30.2016 FOR PLANNING SUBMITTAL

10.26.2016 REVISED SITE PLAN PER PLANNING

12.08.2016 REVISION 2 PER PLANNING

12.14.2016 REVISION 3 PER PLANNING

12.16.2016 REVISION 4 PER PLANNING

DATE

12-31-17
RENEWAL

No. C-33350

1

BLOCK/LOT: 6249/020

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94134

2442
BAYSHORE BLVD.

-TENANT IMPROVEMENT-

2

3

N

SETO LUM WAI CHARLIE & MABLE
2440 BAYSHORE BLVD
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94134
CONTACT:

NOT TO SCALE ASSESSOR MAP
N

NOT TO SCALEVICINITY MAP

2442 BAYSHORE BLVD.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94134

2442 BAYSHORE BLVD.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94134

N

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN:

ELEVATION DESIGNATION

SEE DOOR SCHEDULE1

3

HARDWARE GROUP
SEE SPECS.

ALIGNMENT SYMBOL

PARTITION TYPE

DOOR MARK

REVISION

+9'-6"
102

& SHEET NOTES

CEILING HEIGHT

KEY NOTES

FINISH MATERIAL

ROOM NUMBER
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SHEET NUMBER
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CENTER LINE

NORTH ARROW
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NOTE:
SOME OF THE ABOVE SYMBOLS
MAY NOT HAVE BEEN USED FOR
THIS PROJECT.

DOOR SYMBOL
DETAIL

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

THE FOLLOWING WORK TO BE SUBMITTED UNDER SEPARATE PERMITS BY OTHERS:

1. EXTERIOR SIGNAGE
2. MECHANICAL
3. ELECTRICAL
4. PLUMBING
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D.A. CHECKLIST (p. 1 of 2):   The address of the project is :________________________________

For ALL tenant improvement projects in commercial use spaces, both pages of  this checklist are required to be
reproduced on the plan set and signed.

1. The proposed use of the project is __________________________________________________ (e.g. Retail,

Office, Restaurant, etc.)

2. Describe the area of remodel, including which floor:_______________________________________________

3. The construction cost of this project excluding disabled access upgrades to the path of travel is

$__________________, which is ; (check one)            more than  /             less than     the Accessibility

Threshold amount of   $147,863.00  based on the "2013 ENR Construction Cost Index" (The cost index

    & threshold are updated annually).

4. Is this a City project and/or does it receive any form of  funding? Check one: �           Yes / �           No

 Note:  If Yes, then see Step 3 on the Instructions page of the Disabled Access Upgrade Compliance

 Checklist package for additional forms required.

Conditions below must be fully documented by accompanying drawings

5. Read A through D below carefully and check the most applicable boxes.  Check one box only:

A: All existing conditions serving the area of remodel fully comply with access
requirements. No further upgrades are required:
Fill out page 2 of D.A. Checklist

B: Project Adjusted cost of construction is greater than the current valuation threshold:
Fill out and attach page 2 of D. A. Checklist and any other required forms to plans

C: Project adjusted cost of construction is less than or equal to the current valuation
threshold:
List items that will be upgraded on Form C. All other items shall be chacked on page 2

of the D. A. Checklist in the "Not required by code" column.

D: Proposed project consists entirely of Barrier removal:
Fill out and attach Barrier removal form to Plans

E: Proposed project is minor revision to previously approved permit drawings only .
(Note: This shall NOT be used for new or additional work)  Provide previously approved
permit application here: ________________________________. Description of revision:
_______________________________________________________________________

CBC chapter 2 section 202   Definitions:

Technically Infeasible. An alteration of a building or facility, that has little likelihood of being accomplished because the existing

structural conditions require the removal or alteration of a load- bearing member that is an essential part of the structural frame, or

because other existing physical or site constraints prohibit modification or addition of elements, spaces, or features that are in full and

strict compliance with the minimum requirements for new construction and which are necessary to provide accessibility.

Unreasonable Hardship. When the enforcing agency finds that compliance with the building standard would make the specific work of

the project affected by the building standard infeasible, based on an overall evaluation of the following factors:

1.          The cost of providing access.

2.  The cost of all construction contemplated

3.  The impact of proposed improvements on financial feasibility of the project.

4.  The nature of the accessibility which would be gained or lost.

5.  The nature of the use of the facility under construction and its availability to persons with disabilities

The details of any Technical Infeasibility or Unreasonable Hardship shall be recorded and entered into the files of the Department All
Unreasonable Hardships shall be ratified by the AAC

2442 BAYSHORE BLVD

MEDICAL CANNABIS DISPENSARY

FIRST FLOOR

X

X

D.A. CHECKLIST (p. 2 of 2):   The address of the project is :__________________________________

         Check all applicable boxes and specify where on the drawings the details are shown:

1. No additional forms required.

2. No additional forms required

3. Fill out Request for Approval of Equivalent Facilitation form for each item checked and attached to plan.

4. Fill out Request for Approval of Technical Infeasibility form for each item checked and attach to plans.

5. Provide details from a set of City approved reference drawings, provide its permit application number

here: __________________________ and list reference drawing number on plans.

6. No additional forms required

7. Fill out Request for an Unreasonable Hardship form for each item checked and attach to plan.  All UHR

must be ratified by the Access Appeals Commission  (see UHR form for details)

Note: upgrades below are

listed in priority based on

CBC-11B-202.4,

exception 8

A.  One accessible

entrance including:

approach walk, vertical

acess, platform

landings), door / gate

and hardware for door/

gate

A.  One accessible

entrance including:

approach walk, vertical

acess, platform

landings), door / gate

and hardware for door/

gate

B.  An accessible route to

the area of remodel

including:

Parking/ access aisles

and curb ramps

Curb ramps and walks

Corridors, hallways,

floors

Ramps, elevators, lifts

C.  At least one

accessible restroom

for each sex or a

single unisex restroom

serving the area of

remodel.

D.  Accessible public pay

phone

E.  Accessible drinking

foutains

F.  Additional accessible

elements such as

parking, stairways,

storage, alarms, and

signage

See the requirements

for additional forms

listed below
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Location of detail(s)-

include detail no. & drawing

sheet (do not leave this part

blank!) .

Also clarification comments

can be written here.

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

2442 BAYSHORE BLVD

SEE 2/A0.1, SHEET A0.2,

& NOTE C,G / A0.3

N/A

N/A

SEE NOTE A, G / A0.3
& SHEET A0.2

SEE 2/A0.1

SEE 1 / A0.1
NOTE H, I / A0.3

N/A

N/A

SEE NOTE F, J1 
& L / A0.3
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AS NOTED

OCCUPANT LOAD CALCUATIONS &
ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

1 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN AND ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
1/8" = 1'-0"

PLUMBING CALCULATIONS

WOMEN/
MEN

LAVATORIESWATER CLOSETS

PROVIDED

REQUIRED 11

PER 2013 CPC TABLE 2902.1 AND CPC 2902.4 EXCEPTION 1 WHERE TOTAL OCCUPANT
LOAD < 15, THE FOLLOWING PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE REQURED.

NEW WALL TO UNDERSIDE OF FINISH CEILING

EXIT

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

EXIT

TRAVEL DISTANCE

LEGEND

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

WALL / ITEM TO BE DEMOLISHED / REMOVED

NOT IN CONTRACT (N.I.C.)

PROPOSED OCCUPANT LOAD
AREA (S.F.) OCCUPANT LOAD

FACTOR
ROOM OCCUPANTS

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD

WAITING AREA (101) 100 S.F.

DISPENSARY SERVICE AREA (102) 229 S.F.

15 S.F. GROSS / OCCUP.

100 S.F. GROSS / OCCUP.

7

3

1

15

CUSTOMER AREA  (103) 185 S.F. 60 S.F. GROSS / OCCUP. 4

ENTRY(100) 67 S.F.

15 TOTAL OCCUPANTS < 49, THEREFORE PER CBC TABLE 1015.1,
ONE EXIT IS REQUIRED. ONE EXIT IS PROVIDED.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE, WITHOUT SPRINKLER (PER CBC TABLE 1016.2): 200' MAX
LONGEST EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE PROVIDED: 69'-0"

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE:

D-Scheme Studio
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VESTIBULE (107) 79 S.F.

RESTROOM (106) 50 S.F.

N/A

N/A

STORAGE (104A, 104B, 105) 63 S.F.

N/A

N/A

EXIT INFORMATION

PER CPC TABLE 422.1 A:

RETAIL (GROUP M) 880 S.F. / 200 = 5

TOTAL  PLUMBING OCCUPANCY:    5
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TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES - FOR REFERENCE WHERE APPLICABLE

12" PLUS TREAD WIDTH MIN.

MIN.
11"

MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED W/ THE BOTTOM EDGE NO HIGHER THAN 40" AFF.

TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS

LOCATION:  GRAB BARS LOCATED ON EA. SIDE, OR ONE SIDE AND THE BACK

250 LB. CAPACITY
GRAB BAR

GRAB BARS SHALL BE 1-1/2".

GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1-1/4" MIN. TO 1-1/2" MAX. OR THE SHAPE SHALL
PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE.  IF GRAB BARS ARE MOUNTED
ADJACENT TO A WALL, THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE 

AND PARALLELTO THE FLOOR, EXCEPT WHERE A TANK-TYPE IS USED
WHICH OBSTRUCTS PLACEMENT AT 33".  THE GRAB BAR MAY
BE AS HIGH AS 36".  GRAB BARS AT THE SIDE SHALL BE AT LEAST 42" L W/ THE 
FRONT END POSITIONED 24" IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET
STOOL.  GRAB BARS AT THE BACK SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36"L.

TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE WALL 
WITHIN 7" MIN. TO 9" MAX. OF THE FRONT EDGE OF THE TOILET SEAT.

BACK OF THE PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED/ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALL OR 
COMPARTMENT, SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED  33" MIN. TO 36" MAX. TO ABOVE

DIAMETER OR WIDTH: THE DIAMETER OR WIDTH OF THE GRIPPING 

ACCESSIBLE SANITARY FACILITIES

WHERE TOWEL, SANITARY NAPKINS, WASTE RECEPTACLES, AND OTHER SIMILAR

TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED W/ ALL OPERABLE PARTS, INCLUDING COIN 
DISPENSING AND DISPOSAL FIXTURES ARE PROVIDED.  AT LEAST ONE OF EACH 

SLOTS, WITHIN 40" AFF.

TOWEL, SANITARY NAPKINS, WASTE RECEPTACLES

SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 32" IN WIDTH AND 18" IN DEPTH.
POSITIONED SO AS NOT TO ENCROACH INTO PEDESTRIAN WAYS. WATER FOUNTAINS  
WATER FOUNTAINS SHALL BE COMPLETELY WITHIN ALCOVES OR OTHERWISE 

DRINKING FOUNTAINS

SURFACE

BETWEEN THEIR FITTINGS.

A GRAB BAR AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT TO IT SHALL
BE FREE OF ANY SHARP OR ABRASSIVE ELEMENTS.  EDGES SHALL
SHALL HAVE A MIN. RADIUS OF 1/8". GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE

ALCOVES

THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN SHALL BE A MIN. 18" IN DEPTH AND A CLEAR AND 
UNOBSTRUCTED KNEE CLEARANCE UNDER THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN OF NOT LESS
THAN 27" IN HEIGHT AND 8" IN DEPTH.  THERE SHALL ALSO BE A

EXCEPTION:

TOE CLEARANCE 9" IN HEIGHT AFF AND 17" IN DEPTH FROM
THE FRONT EDGE OF THE FOUNTAIN. A SIDE APPROACH DRINKING 
FOUNTAIN IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.
THE BUBBLER SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY A CONTROL WHICH IS EASILY
OPERATED BY A HANDICAPPED PERSON SUCH AS A HAND-OPERATED LEVER
TYPE CONTROL LOCATED WITHIN 6" OF THE FRONT OF THE FOUNTAIN,
A PUSH BAR CONTROL ALONG THE FRONT OF THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN, ETC. 
THE BUBBLER OUTLET ORIFICE SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 6" OF THE FRONT 
OF THE FOUNTAIN AND SHALL BE WITHIN 36" AFF.  THE WATER
STREAM FROM THE BUBBLER SHALL BE SUBSTANTIALLY PARALLEL TO 
TO THE FRONT EDGE OF THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN.

WHEN THE ENFORCING AGENCY DETERMINES THAT IT WOULD CREATE AN
UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP TO LOCATE THE WATER FOUNTAIN IN AN 
ALCOVE, THE WATER FOUNTAIN MAY PROJECT INTO THE PATH OF TRAVEL,
AND THE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE IDENTIFICABLE TO THE BLIND AS FOLLOWS:
THE SURFACE OF THE PATH OF TRAVEL AT THE WATER FOUNTAIN SHALL
BE TEXTURED SO THAT IT IS CLEARLY IDENTIFIABLE BY A BLIND PERSON

SUPPORTING THE WATER FOUNTAIN TO 12" BEYOND THE FRONT EDGE
OF THE WATER FOUNTAIN AND SHALL EXTEND 12" BEYOND EACH SIDE.

USING A CANE.  THE MIN. TEXTURED AREA SHALL EXTEND FROM THE WALL 

LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDINGC.

DOORS @ ADJACENT WALLS

WITH BOTH A LATCH AND CLOSER
*PROVIDE THIS ADDTIONAL SPACE IF DOOR IS SECURED

DOORS @ OPPOSITE WALLS BOTH DOORS OPEN OUT

OR AWAY FROM THE SPACE BETWEEN THE DOORS.
POSITION. DOORS IN A SERIES SHALL SWING EITHER IN THE SAME DIRECTION
WHEN THE DOOR IS POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90° FROM ITS CLOSED 
48" OF CLEAR SPACE FROM ANY DOOR OPENING IN SUCH VESTIBULE
SERVING OTHER THAN A REQUIRED EXIT STAIRWAY, SHALL PROVIDE A MIN. 
THE SPACE BETWEEN TWO CONSECUTIVE DOOR OPENINGS IN A VESTIBULE,
VESTIBULED.

1.

DOORS IN A SERIES

OF DOOR SWING 44" AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE 

THE FLOOR OR LANDING ON EA. SIDE OF AN EXIT DOOR SHALL BE LEVEL

18" MIN. INTERIOR
24" MIN. EXTERIOR

EXTERIOR DOORS AND 18" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE FOR INTERIOR DOORS.
SHALL EXTEND 24" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR FOR
THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS
PLANE OF THE DOOR IN ITS CLOSED POSITION.

THE DOOR SWING OF AT LEAST 60" AND LENGTH OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION
AND CLEAR.  THE LEVEL AREA SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF

SPACE
CLEAR 
REQUIRED

CLEAR SPACE
REQUIRED

48"
 MI

N. 
     

60"
 MI

N.

12" MIN.

2.

1.  

IN SIZE. DOORS OTHER THAN THE DOOR TO THE HANDICAPPED/

AND A SELF-CLOSING DEVICE, CLEARANCE AT THE STRIKE EDGE AS
DOORS ARE USED, WITH MIN. 9" CLEARANCE FOR FOOTRESTS UNDERNEATH
ANGLE OF 90°0 FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.  WHEN STANDARD COMPARTMENT 
END AND 34" WHEN LOCATED AT THE SIDE W/ THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN
HAVE A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH OF 32"  WHEN LOCATED AT
WITH A DOOR THAT HAS AN AUTOMATIC CLOSING DEVICE,AND SHALL
COMPARTMENT DOORS: WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT SHALL BE EQUIPPED
GRAB BARS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 3" INTO THE CLEAR SPACE. 
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN A COMPARTMENT W/ THE DOOR LOCATED AT THE SIDE.
(FACING THE WATER CLOSET). A 60" MIN. LENGTH CLEAR SPACE SHALL
WATER CLOSET IF THE COMPARTMENT HAS AN END OPENING DOOR
WATER CLOSET.  A MIN. OF 48" L CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN A 
MINIMUM 32" WIDE CLEAR SPACE FROM A WALL AT ONE SIDE OF THE
SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM 28" WIDE CLEAR SPACE FROM A FIXTURE OR A
CLEAR SPACE: A WATER CLOSET FIXTURE LOCATED IN A COMPARTMENT 
ENCROACH INTO THIS SPACE NOT MORE THAN 12-INCHES.
PHYSICALLY DISABLED TOILET COMPARTMENT IN ANY POSITION MAY 

SPECIFIED IS NOT REQUIRED.

3.

2.
I. COUNTER WITH LAVATORY

6"MAX.

48" MIN.

NON-ALCOVE, INSTALLATION       

9"M
IN.

KNEE CLEARANCE
SPOUT HEIGHT & 

8"
MIN.

6"
MAX.

1'-6"

3'-0
" M

AX
.

2'-3
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IN.

SPACE
CLEAR FLR.

32" 
MIN. 

6"

2'-3
" M

IN.
3'-0

" M
AX

.
18"

WATER CLOSETS

URINALS

DIAMETER NOT LESS THAN 60", OR A CLEAR SPACE 56" X 63"
ROOM, OF SUFFICIENT SIZE TO INSCRIBE A CIRCLE WITH A
THE FLOOR TO A HEIGHT OF 27" AFF, WITHIN THE SANITARY FACILITY
WHEELCHAIR CLEARANCE: A CLEAR SPACE MEASURED FROM 

MULTIPLE ACCOMODATION TOILET FACILITIES SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING:
MULTIPLE ACCOMODATION TOILETH. 

1.

BACK OF ALL SIGNS
PROVIDE VHB TAPE ON 
MENS SYMBOL TO BE WHITE PLEXI
TRIANGLE TO BE #140 BLUE PLEXI
STOCK BLACK
BRAILLE TILES & CHASE: 
LETTERS-BENJAMIN MOORE #1470
MOORE #905
COLOR: BACKGROUND-BENJAMIN 
APPLIED TO BACKGROUND

MENS TOILET ENTRY SIGN

11.

10.     

9.  

5.

CONTROLS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF THE TOILET AREAS.

WHERE URINALS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE WALL HUNG W/ A

AND ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISM ARE EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE

THE HEIGHT OF ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE A MIN. 17" AND A MAX.
19" MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE TOILET SEAT.  CONTROLS SHALL BE 

THE FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF TOILET AREAS, 

RIM PROJECTING A MIN. OF 13-1/2" FROM THE WALL AND A MAX. OF 17" HIGH A.F.F. 

AND SHALL BE MOUNTED NO MORE THAN 44" AFF.  THE FORCE REQ'D.
TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBS. FORCE.  FLUSH 

FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE AUTOMATIC OR OPERABLE W/ ONE HAND AND
SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE  WRIST

DESIGNS.  SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMAINS OPEN

AUTOMATIC OR OPERABLE W/ ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE
TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.  CONTROLS FOR

NO MORE THAN 44" AFF. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE THE CONTROLS

PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.  THE FORCE REQ'D. TO ACTIVATE

FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE
WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING,

CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5LBS.  LEVER-OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE

SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBS FORCE.

SHALL BE PROVIDED.

FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.

ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES.

J.

10" HIGH SMOOTH PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE

OTHER DOOR.
POSITION AND THE EDGE OF THE
DOOR IN IT'S 90 DEGREE 
DOOR MUST BE BETWEEN EITHER
CLEAR OPENING FOR TWO LEAF

AND THE FACE OF THE STOP.
90 DEGREE OPEN POSITION
BETWEEN THE DOOR IN IT'S
CLEAR OPENINGS MUST BE 

AS REQUIRED, VISIBLE FROM APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS. 
LEAST ONE STANDARD SIGN AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS,
ALL HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED  WITH AT
CHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRIP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.
OF THE DOOR, WHICH WILL ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEEL-

90°

90°

STOP
32" CLR.

32" CLR.

6.

HAZARDOUS CONDITION.  WHERE NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED A
BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR
SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO 
THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC & SLIDING DOORS 

WITH THE LEAF POSITIONED AT  AN ANGLE OF 90° FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.
DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH OF 32"
PAIR OF DOORS: WHERE A PAIR OF DOORS IS UTILIZED, AT LEAST ONE OF THE
POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90° FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.
HINGED DOORS: THE OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE MEASURED W/ THE DOOR

WAY IS NOT IS NOT LESS THAN 32".
AND SHALL BE SO MOUNTED THAT THE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE EXIT
DOORWAYS, EXIT DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING AT LEAST 90°
AND NOT LESS THAN 6'-8" IN HEIGHT. WHEN INSTALLED IN EXIT
PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF A DOOR NOT LESS THAN  3'-0" IN WIDTH AND 
DOOR SIZE: EVERY REQUIRED EXIT DOORWAY SHALL BE OF A SIZE TO 

5.    

4.    

DOORS

3.

2.

B.   
1.

SIDE AISLES SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 44" IN WIDTH.
THE EXIT, CROSS AISLE OR FOYER.  WITH CONTINENTAL  SEATING
SHALL BE INCREASED BY 1-1/2" FOR EACH 3'-0" IN LENGTH TOWARD 
FARTHEST POINT FROM AN EXIT, CROSS AISLE OR FOYER AND 
BOTH SIDES.  SUCH MINIMUM WIDTH SHALL BE MEASURED AT THE 
ONE SIDE, AND NOT LESS THAN 3'-6" WIDE IF SERVING
EVERY AISLE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3'-0" WIDE IF SERVING ONLY
CENTRAL LOCATION, AN OPENABLE DOOR.
TEE CORRIDOR, A MINIMUM OF 44" IN WIDTH; OR HAVE AT A 
ALCOVE; OR, HAVE AT A CENTRAL LOCATION, AN INTERVENING CROSS
LOCATION, A 60-INCH MINIMUM WHEELCHAIR TURNING SPACE OR PASSING
HAVE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 60"; OR HAVE, AT A CENTRAL 

       CORRIDORS THAT EXCEED 200 FEET IN LENGTH SHALL
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IN WIDTH.
IN WIDTH.  CORRIDORS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 10
LOAD OF 10 OR MORE OR MORE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 44" 
CORRIDOR WIDTHS: EVERY CORRIDOR SERVING AN OCCUPANT

2.

3.

CORRIDORSA. 
1.

60
" M

IN
.

44
" M

IN
.

34
" M

IN

DIA.

    CLR.
44"MIN.

  CLR.

WHITE PLEXI

BACK OF ALL SIGNS
SPECIAL: PROVIDE VHB TAPE ON 

WOMENS SYMBOL TO BE
TRIANGLE TO BE #140 BLUE PLEXI

WOMENS TOILET ENTRY SIGN

FIGURE TO BE 3/16" WHITE PLEXI 

CIRCLE TO BE 3/16", #140 BLUE 
PLEXI W/ POLISHED EDGES 

BLACK TILES MOUNTED IN CHASE
GRADE 2ADA APPROVED.
BRAILLE LETTERS TO BE 
ALL LETTERS TO BE 1" HIGH
MEDIUM UPPER CASE.
LETTERS & SYMBOLS HELVETICA 
W/ SCOTT -ADA'S 1/32" THICK  
SIGN PANELS TO BE 3mm SINTRA
MATERIAL: MENS & WHL.CHR. 
NOTES: 3"=1'-0"

4.

3.

1.

2.

STOCK BLACK
BRAILLE TILES & CHASE: 
LETTERS-BENJAMIN MOORE #1470
MOORE #905
COLOR: BACKGROUND-BENJAMIN 

APPLIED TO BACKGROUND
FIGURE TO BE 3/16" WHITE PLEXI 

CIRCLE TO BE 3/16", #140 BLUE 
PLEXI W/ POLISHED EDGES 

BLACK TILES MOUNTED IN CHASE
GRADE 2ADA APPROVED.
BRAILLE LETTERS TO BE 
ALL LETTERS TO BE 1" HIGH
MEDIUM UPPER CASE.
LETTERS & SYMBOLS HELVETICA 
W/ SCOTT -ADA'S 1/32" THICK  
SIGN PANELS TO BE 3mm SINTRA
MATERIAL: WOMENS & WHL.CHR. 

NOTES:

THEIR COLOR AND CONTRAST SHALL BE  DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT

HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES ACCESSIBLE UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE 

I.   TOILET FIXTURES & ACCESSORIES

A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 30" X 48" SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF A LAVATORY

AFF & WITH A CLEARANCE OF 24" MIN. AFF TO THE BOTTOM OF THE APRON

WIDTH W/ 8" MIN. DEPTH AT THE TOP.  TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE THE SAME
WIDTH AND SHALL BE A MIN. OF 9" HIGH FROM THE FLOOR AND A MIN. 

INSULATED OR OTHERWISE COVERED.  THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR 

W/ KNEE CLEARANCE UNDER THE FRONT LIP EXTENDING A MIN. 30" IN 

LAVATORY FIXTURES: THE REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY TO LAVATORY FIXTURES,

TO ALLOW A FORWARD APPROACH. SUCH CLEAR FLOORSPACE SHALL ADJOIN
OR OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL  EXTEND INTO KNEE AND

LAVATORIES ADJACENT TO A WALL SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH A MIN. DISTANCE
18" TO THE CENTER LINE OF THE FIXTURE. ALL ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES
SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE NO HIGHER THAN 34"

UNISEX TOILET

17" DEEP FROM THE FRONT OF THE LAVATORY.

TOE SPACE UNDERNEATH THE LAVATORY.

VANITIES AND BUILT-IN LAVATORIES.

16.

15.

TO
P 

OF
 S

EA
T

17
"-1

9"
 T

O 

* PROVIDE THIS ADDITIONAL SPACE IF DOOR IS EQUIPPED
WITH BOTH A LATCH AND A CLOSER.

MULTIPLE ACCOMMODATION FACILITY

44
"M

IN
.

  C
LR

.

14.

13.

GRAB BARS

12"*

DOORWAYS LEADING TO MEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED

HAND ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED

AT A HEIGHT OF MINIMUM 58" TO MAXIMUM 60" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.  
DIAMETER.  THESE GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE
THICK TRIANGLE SUPERIMPOSED ON THE CIRCLE AND WITHIN THE 12"
BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE 1/4" THICK, 12" IN DIAMETER W/ A 1/4"
CIRCLE 1/4" THICK AND 12" IN DIAMETER.  UNISEX SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL 
POINTING UPWARD. WOMEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A 
BY AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE 1/4" THICK W/ EDGES 12" L AND A VERTEX

IDENTIFICATION SYMBOLS
REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE.
BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE W/O
LEVER TYPE HARDWARE, BY PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING
PATH OF TRAVEL, SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY
LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND WHICH ARE IN A 
BETWEEN 30" AND 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.  LATCHING AND

1.
F.

HARDWAREE.
1.      

60
" L

EV
EL

32"MIN

AN
D 

CL
R.

60"

24
"

CLR.
32"

TOWELS &
WASTE

1.

12.
MIRRORS

DIMENSION OF 3/4 INCHES AND SHALL BE RAISED 1/8-INCH 

SYMBOL SHALL BE LOCATED IMMEDIATELY BELOW THE
TO THE LEFT OF THE CONTROL BUTTON.  A BRAILLE

TIMES THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED.
ASSURE THAT THEY REMAIN ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE AT ALL
PATH OF TRAVEL AND PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO
PASSENGER ELEVATORS SHALL BE LOCATED NEAR A MAJOR

THE RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE ON A CONTRASTING
THE LEFT OF THE CORRESPONDING RAISED ARABIC NUMERALS.
RAISED BRAILLED SYMBOLS SHALL BE PLACED DIRECTLY TO
SO THAT THEY ARE VISIBLE FROM WITHIN THE ELEVATOR.  
FLOOR ON THE JAMB PANELS ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR 
BRAILLE SYMBOLS LOCATED APPROX. 5 FEET ABOVE THE
NUMBERALS WHICH ARE A MIN. 2-INCHES IN HEIGHT AND RAISED
THE JAMB IS LOCATED DESIGNATED BY RAISED ARABIC
FLOORS SHALL HAVE THE NUMBER OF THE FLOOR ON WHICH
PASSENGER ELEVATOR LANDING JAMBS ON ALL ELEVATOR

THE USE OF ARROW SHAPES ARE PREFERRED FOR VISIBLE

SHALL OR WILL BE ACCEPTABLE.
CALL BUTTONS AND CONFORMING TO THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS
DOOR JAMBS, VISIBLE FROM THE PROXIMITY OF THE HALL 
THE USE OF IN-CAR LANTERNS, LOCATED IN OR ON THE CAR 

6 FEET (72-INCHES) IN HEIGHT FROM THE LOBBY FLOOR.
THE CENTER LINE OF THE FIXTURE SHALL BE LOCATED A MIN.

CONFIGURATION WHICH DISTINGUISHES BETWEEN UP AND DOWN
DIRECTION AND TWICE FOR THE DOWN DIRECTION OR OF A
THE AUDIBLE SIGNAL SHALL SOUND ONCE FOR THE UP 

THE PROXIMITY OF THE HALL CALL BUTTON.
2-1/2-INCHES HIGH BY 2-1/2-INCHES WIDE, AND VISIBLE FROM
THE VISUAL SIGNAL FOR EACH DIRECTION SHALL BE A MIN. 
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL AS FOLLOWS:
PASSENGER THE CAR ANSWERING THE CALL AND ITS
HOISTWAY ENTRANCE INDICATING TO THE PROSPECTIVE
A VISUAL AND AUDIBLE SIGNAL SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH

EACH CALL REGISTERED AND EXTINGUISHED WHEN ANSWERED.
SURFACE.  VISUAL INDICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SHOW
AND SHALL BE RAISE 1/8-INCH +/- 1/32 ABOVE THE SURROUNDING
OF THE FLOOR.  BUTTONS SHALL BE A MIN. 3/4-INCH IN SIZE 
CALL OPERATION BUTTONS SHALL BE WITHIN 3 FEET 6 INCHES 

35-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.
CAR CONTROLS WHERE LOWEST BUTTON IS CENTERED AT
NOTE: 32-INCHES REQUIRED TO REDUCE INTERFERENCE WITH

WALLS AT A NOMINAL HEIGHT OF 32-INCHES FROM THE FLOOR.
THE INSIDE SURFACE AT LEAST 1-1/2-INCHES CLEAR OF THE
PREFERABLY THE REAR.  THE RAILS SHALL BE SMOOTH AND
A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ONE WALL OF THE CAR,

EMERGENCY STOP AND TELEPHONE.
LIMITED TO, DOOR OPEN, DOOR CLOSE, ALARM BELL,
IDENTIFIED BY RAISED SYMBOLS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE
BACKGROUND.  CONTROLS AND EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT
THE RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE WHITE ON A BLACK 

BE PROVIDED BETWEEN ROWS OF CONTROL BUTTONS.
3/8-INCH OR OTHER SUITABLE MEANS OF SEPARATION SHALL
NUMERAL, CHARACTER OR SYMBOL.  A MIN. CLEARSPACE OF 

CHARACTER, OR STANDARD SYMBOL IMMEDIATELY 
BY A 5/8-INCH MIN., ARABIC NUMERAL, STANDARD ALPHABET 
DETECTIBLE.  ALL CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE DESIGNATED
SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY A MECHANICAL MOTION THAT IS
SHALL BE ILLUMINATED, SHALL HAVE SQUARE SHOULDERS, AND
+1/32 ABOVE THE SURROUNDING SURFACE.  CONTROL BUTTONS

4"MIN. TO 7" MAX.

ELEVATOR CONTROL PANEL

9. LOCATION.

SIGNALS.

8.

BACKGROUND.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS
THE CENTER OF FIRE ALARM INITIATING DEVICES SHALL BE LOCATED
48" AFF, GROUND SURFACE OR SIDEWALK.
THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE THE 
STANDARD USED TO IDENTIFY FACILITIES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO
AND USABLE BY PHYSICALLY DISABLED PERSONS AS SET FORTH IN
THESE BUILDING STANDARDS. THE SYMBOL SPECIFIED ABOVE SHALL
CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE
SHALL BE EQUAL TO COLOR NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL STANDARD 595A.

ACTIVATE A MEANS OF WARNING THE HEARING IMPAIRED.
FLASHING VISUAL WARNING SHALL HAVE A FREQUENCY OF NOT 
MORE THAN 60 FLASHES PER MINUTE.

IF EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED THEY SHALL 

1" MAX.

4" MAX.
2" MIN.,

MIN.
12"

3.

L.
1.

2.

6. CALL OPERATION BUTTONS.

ELEVATOR TRAVEL.

7. HALL LANTERN

5.

NOMINAL = +1-INCH.

HANDRAILS.

(SIDE APPROACH) OR 4 FEET (FRONT APPROACH)

PASSENGER ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS SHALL HAVE A MIN. 

IDENTIFICATION FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED SHALL BE AS

AND THE HANDSET CORD SHALL BE A MIN. 2 FEET 5 INCHES
BE POSITIONED NO HIGHER THAN 4 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR, 
REQUIREMENTS.  THE EMERGENCY TELEPHONE HANDSET SHALL
CONTROLS ONLY, ONE SET MUST COMPLY WITH THESE HEIGHT
LOWER THAN 2 FEET 11 INCHES FROM THE FLOOR.  FOR MULTIPLE 
ADJACENT TO THE BOTTOM OF THE PANEL AND SHALL BE NO
EMERGENCY STOP AND ALARM SHALL BE GROUPED IN OR
BY-PASS SWITCHES, EMERGENCY CONTROLS INCLUDING THE
OF THE CAR FLOOR.  EXCEPT FOR PHOTO ELECTRIC TUBE

ELEVATOR FLOOR BUTTON SHALL BE WITHIN 4 FEET 6 INCHES 

WHEELCHAIR CAN ENTER OR TURN AROUND WITHIN THE ELEV. CAB.
MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WHERE IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED THAT A
WALL TO THE INSIDE FACE OF THE DOOR.  OTHER DIMENSIONS
PLATFORM OF NOT LESS THAN 4'-6" X 4'-6" FROM THE REAR
LOAD OF LESS THAN 50 SHALL HAVE A MIN. INSIDE CAR 
PASSENGER ELEVATORS IN BUILDINGS SERVING AN OCCUPANT

FROM WALL TO RETURN PANEL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN
BE NOT LESS THAN 68-INCHES BY 54-INCHES.  MIN. DISTANCE 
BETWEEN WALL AND DOOR, EXCLUDING RETURN PANELS, SHALL
WHEELCHAIR.  THE MIN. CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN WALLS OR
THE CAR INSIDE SHALL ALLOW FOR THE TURNING OF A

ENTER AND OPERATE THE ELEVATOR.
DEMONSTRATED THAT A PERSON USING A WHEELCHAIR CAN
WIDTH MAY BE REDUCED TO 32-INCHES WHERE IT CAN BE
WHEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, THE MIN. DOOR

MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH FOR ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL BE

MEANS SHALL BE PROVIDED.
HOISTWAY DOORS OPENED AND CLOSED BY AUTOMATIC
POWER-OPERATED HORIZONTALLY SLIDING CAR AND

WITH THE LANDING, IRRESPECTIVE OF LOAD.
CAR SHALL ALSO BE MAINTAINED APPROXIMATELY LEVEL
SHALL CORRECT THE OVERTRAVEL OR UNDERTRAVEL.  THE 
AUTOMATIC AND INDEPENDENT OF THE OPERATING DEVICE AND
SELF-LEVELING SHALL, WITHIN ITS ZONE, BE ENTIRELY
UNDER NORMAL LOADING AND UNLOADING CONDITIONS.  THIS
THE CAR TO FLOOR LANDINGS WITH A TOLERANCE OF 1/2-INCH
A SELF-LEVELING FEATURE THAT WILL AUTOMATICALLY BRING 
THE ELEVATOR SHALL BE AUTOMATIC AND BE PROVIDED WITH

FACILITATION WITHOUT CREATING AN UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP.
COMPLIANCE WITH THESE REGULATIONS OR EQUIVALENT
WHEN LEGAL OR PHYSICAL CONSTRAINTS WILL NOT ALLOW
THESE PROVISIONS SHALL NOT APPLY TO EXISTING BUILDINGS

REGULATION SHALL BE GRANTED WHEN EQUIVALENT 
AN UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP, AN EXCEPTION TO SUCH 
WITH ANY REGULATION UNDER THIS SECTION WOULD CREATE
WHEN THE ENFORCING AGENCY DETERMINES THAT COMPLIANCE

ELEVATORS ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
ACCESSIBILITY IS REQUIRED BY OSA/ACS, AND PASSENGER
IN BUILDINGS TWO OR MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT, WHERE

40
" M

AX
.

OPERATION AND LEVELING.1.

TO 1-1/2" MAX.
DIAMETER

1-1/4" MIN.

TOILET TISSUE
DISPENSER

19
"

24" MIN.

7" MIN. - 9" MAX.

33
"-3

6"

GRAB BAR

TOILET ACCESSORIES

FOLLOWS:

IN LENGTH.

EXCEPTION:

51-INCHES.

4.

3.

CAR INSIDE.

EXCEPTION:
36-INCHES.

DOOR SIZE.

2. DOOR OPERATION.

DRYER
HAND NAPKINS

SANITARY

EXCEPTION NO.2:

FACILITATION IS PROVIDED.

EXCEPTION NO.1:

ELEVATORSM.

FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

M. ELEVATOR DIAGRAM
REFER TO NOTE F3.

MEN'S / WOMEN'S /
UNISEX RESTROOM
DOOR IDENTIFICATION
SIGNAGE

ACCESSIBLE
IDENTIFICATION
WALL SIGNAGE

TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE REQUIRED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
A.  EACH GRADE LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORD, "EXIT."
B.  EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT
BY MEANS OF A STAIRWAY OR RAMP SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACILE EXIT
SIGN WITH THE FOLLOWING WORDS AS APPROPRIATE:
1)  "EXIT STAIR DOWN"
2)  "EXIT RAMP DOWN"
3)  "EXIT STAIR UP"
4)  "EXIT RAMP UP"
C.  EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT
BY MEANS OF AN EXIT ENCLOSURE OR AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS, "EXIT ROUTE."
D)  EACH EXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN INTERIOR ROOM OR AREA TO A
CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY THAT IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A VISUAL EXIT SIGN,
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS, "EXIT ROUTE."
E)  EACH EXIT DOOR THROUGH A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
SIGN WITH THE WORDS, "TO EXIT."

2.

EXCEPT FOR DOOR OPENING WIDTHS AND DOOR SWINGS, A CLEAR
UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS NOT LESS THAN 44" SHALL BE   PROVIDED TO WATER
CLOSET COMPARTMENTS DESIGNED FOR USE BY THE HANDICAPPED PEOPLE
W/ DISABILITIES AND THE SPACE IMMEDIATELY IN FRONT OF A WATER CLOSET
COMPARTMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 48" AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES
TO COMPARTMENT DOORS IN ITS CLOSED POSITION.

J1.  WARNING STRIPING & HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS

NOTE: ALL EXTERIOR STAIR TREADS TO  HAVE WARNING STRIPES PER SEC.
3306(q) INTERIOR STAIR TREADS TO HAVE WARNING STRIPES @ TOP AND
BOTTOM STAIRS ONLY

1 1/4" MIN. TO 1 1/2" MAX. DIA.
HANDRAILW/ 1 1/2" CLEAR TO WALL

PUSH EFFORT:  MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED
5 LBS. FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH
EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE
CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING DOORS, COMPENSATING DEVICES CENTER
PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS.  COMPENSATING OR AUTOMATIC
DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE  STANDARDS.
WHERE FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE
THE DOOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 15 LBS.

17"-18" 17" MIN.-18" MAX.

4'-
0"

CL
R.

3'-0"

3'-
6"

1'-
6"

MI
N.

CL
R.

3'-
0"

5'-0" CLR.

BACK OF ALL SIGNS
PROVIDE VHB TAPE ON 

STOCK BLACK
BRAILLE TILES & CHASE: 
LETTERS-BENJAMIN MOORE #1470
MOORE #905
COLOR: BACKGROUND-BENJAMIN 

UNISEX TOILET ENTRY SIGN

MEDIUM UPPER CASE.
LETTERS & SYMBOLS HELVETICA 
W/ SCOTT - ADA'S 1/32" THICK  
SIGN PANELS TO BE 3mm SINTRA
MATERIAL: UNISEX DOOR AND WALL
NOTES: 3"=1'-0"

ALL LETTERS TO BE 1" HIGH BRAILLE
LETTERS TO BE GRADE 2 ADA APPROVED.
ON DOOR SIGN:  ACCESSIBLE FIGURE TO
BE 3/16" #140 BLUE PLEXI W/ POLISHED
EDGES OVER 3/16" WHITE PLEXI TRIANGLE
OVER 3/16" WHITE PLEXI 12" DIA. CIRCLE.
ON WALL SIGN:  ACCESSIBLE FIGURES,
AND TEXT TO BE WHITE PLEXI W/
POLISHED EDGES OVER BLUE PLEXI
SQUARE BACKGROUND.

PAPER
TOWEL
DISPENSER SEAT

COVER
DISPENSERWASTE

BIN

SOAP
DISPENSER

5'-0"

TO SLOPE A MAXIMUM OF 1:48 OR 2.1%.
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES WITH CROSS SLOPE AND LEVEL LANDINGS ALLOWED3.

THE DOOR CLOSER WHERE REQUIRED TO BE 78". (PER CBC 2013 SECTION
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE DISTANCE FROM FINISH FLOOR TO THE BOTTOM OF1A.

11B-307.4 EXCEPTION.)

 HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS) SHALL BE POSITIONED A MINIMUM OF 34" 
ALL OPERABLE DOOR HARDWARE PARTS (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO1C.

AND MAXIMUM 44" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR. (PER CBC 11B-404.2.7)

A DOOR/GATE TO CLOSE FROM THE 90° POSITION TO THE 12° POSITION. 
DOORS/GATES WITH CLOSERS REQUIRE A MINIMUM OF 5 SECONDS FOR1D.

DOORS/GATES WITH SPRING HINGES REQUIRE A MINIMUM OF 1.5 SECONDS TO
CLOSE FROM THE 70° TO THE CLOSED POSITION. (PER CBC 11B-404.2.8.1)

FROM THE COLOR AND CONTAST OF THE DOOR.

12" MAX.
42" MIN.

54" MIN.
SIGNS WITH RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE ARE LOCATED 48" MIN. A.F.F.
MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST LINE OF BRAILLE, AND 60"
MAX. A.F.F. FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST RAISED CHARACTER TO FIN.
FLR. (PER CBC 11B-703.4.1, FIGURE 11B-703.4.1.)

3.

FINISH FLOOR LEVEL

THRESHOLD

THRESHOLDS

1/4" MAX. BELOW THRESHOLD
COMPRESSED CARPET

1/2" MAX.

1/4" MAX.

2
1

IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2" SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED WITH A RAMP.
1/2" SHALL BE BEVELED W/ A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2.  CHANGE
THE THRESHOLD OF A DOORWAY. CHANGE IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4"  AND
THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 1/2" LOWER THAN
THRESHOLDSG.

DOOR 

WHEELCHAIR

KICK PLATE
OR PROVIDE 
BOTTOM RAIL 

SLOPE
1/4"/ FT. MAX.

10" MIN. BOTTOM

KICK PLATE
RAIL OR PROVIDE

ON CHAIR
RUBBER BUMPER

1
0

"
 
M

I
N

.
"

THRESHOLDS
1/4"

THRESHOLD

1/2"

2

1

DOOR

1.   AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH AT LEAST

REQUIRED , VISIBLE FROM APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS.
    ONE STANDARD SIGN AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS

NOTES :

    SIDE OF THE DOOR FOR NARROW FRAME DOORS.
    RUPTED  BOTTOM RAIL OR INSTALL 10 INCHES KICK PLATE ON PUSH 

1.  DOOR CONSTRUCTION SHALL HAVE 10 INCHES SMOOTH AND UNINTER-

   TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING  BARS 
   OR OTHER  HARDWARE  DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT 
   REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE.

DOOR SHALL BE  OPERABLE WITH A  SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER 

DOOR CONSTRUCTION

DOOR PERMITTED
 TO SWING OVER
HATCHED PORTION OF
MANEUVERING SPACE

CLEARANCE

56
"
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60" MIN.

1B.
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(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
2450 BAYSHORE BLVD.

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
2458 BAYSHORE BLVD.

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
526 VISITACION AVENUE

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
61 DESMOND ST

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
55 DESMOND ST

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
51 DESMOND ST

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
45 DESMOND ST

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
2424 BAYSHORE BLVD.

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
514 VISITACION AVENUE

(N) CLASS 2
BIKE PARKING

(E) RES.
TRASH
BINS

(E) RES.
TRASH
BINS

(E) COM.
TRASH
BINS

(E) UP

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
2450 BAYSHORE BLVD.

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
2458 BAYSHORE BLVD.

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
526 VISITACION AVENUE

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
61 DESMOND ST

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
55 DESMOND ST

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
51 DESMOND ST

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
45 DESMOND ST

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
514 VISITACION AVENUE

VISITACION AVENUE

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
2436 BAYSHORE BLVD.

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
2446 BAYSHORE BLVD.

SUBJECT PROPERTY
2442 BAYSHORE BLVD.
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1 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (NO CHANGE)
1/8" = 1'-0"

SITE PLAN NOTES
1. METERED PARKING AVAILABLE ON ADJACENT STREETS ON
DESMOND ST. AND LELAND AVE.

2. NON-METERED PARKING AVAILABLE ON VISITACION AVE.

3. NO PARKING IN FRONT ALONG BAYSHORE BLVD.

4. WASTE BINS ARE AT GROUND FLOOR LEVEL BENEATH 2ND
FLOOR BAY WINDOWS

AREA OF WORK
REFER TO 2/A2.0

(E) NON-METERED
PARKING

ZONING: NC-3

ZONING: RH-1
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(E) UP TO
RESIDENTIAL
ABOVE

(E) UP TO
RESIDENTIAL ABOVE
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STAIRS ABOVE

STAIRS ABOVE

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
2436 BAYSHORE BLVD.

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
2446 BAYSHORE BLVD.

(MAX SLOPE 1:12)

(E) TREE TO
REMAIN

(E) TREE TO
REMAIN

(E) STORAGE-
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USE ONLY

(E) UP
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) +

6"
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EXISTING & DEMOLITION
PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

1 EXISTING PLAN- FIRST FLOOR
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LEGEND

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

WALL / ITEM TO BE DEMOLISHED / REMOVED
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(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
2436 BAYSHORE BLVD.

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
2446 BAYSHORE BLVD.

(E) RESIDENTIAL
ENTRANCE

(E) RESIDENTIAL
ENTRANCE

(E) SIGN TO BE
REVISED UNDER

SEPARATE PERMIT

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
2436 BAYSHORE BLVD.

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
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OUTLINE OF FENCE GATE REAR ENTRANCE TO BOTH RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL SPACES

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
I



(E)52'-0"

(E)47'-5"

(E) UP TO
RESIDENTIAL
ABOVE

(E) UP TO
RESIDENTIAL ABOVE
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DISPLAY COUNTER
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UNDER STAIR
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"
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"
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-0
"
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"

7'-7"
7'-9"

1'-6"

5'-0"
ADA CTR
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11'-0"

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
2436 BAYSHORE BLVD.

(E) ADJACENT BLDG.
2446 BAYSHORE BLVD.

DISPLAY CABINETS / SHELVING DISPLAY CABINETS / SHELVING

25'-4"

DISPLAY COUNTERDISPLAY
COUNTER

6'-9" 3'-0"

(MAX SLOPE 1:12)
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(N) CLASS 2
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(E) TREE TO
REMAIN

(E) TREE TO
REMAIN
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USE ONLY
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A2.0

AS NOTED

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
FIRST FLOOR

1 PROPOSED PLAN - FIRST FLOOR
1/4" = 1'-0"

LEGENDLEGEND

NEW WALL TO UNDERSIDE OF
FINISH CEILING

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN DASHED LINE INDICATES:
8' X 4' VERTICAL SHEETS OF
FIBERGLASS REINFORCED
PLASTIC PANEL WET WALL
SURFACING OVERLAYED
ON TOP OF 5/8" THK.
GYP. BD.
SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR
ADDITIONAL NOTES.

NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK
(N.I.C.)

NEW PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL

SYMBOLS

DEDICATED GROUNDED DUPLEX ELECTRICAL OUTLET - MOUNTED AT 18" A.F.F.

W WATER HOOKUP

GROUNDED DUPLEX ELECTRICAL OUTLET - MOUNTED AT 18" A.F.F.

GROUNDED FOUR-PLEX ELECTRICAL OUTLET - MOUNTED AT 18" A.F.F.

(3) DATA JACKS - MOUNTED AT 18" A.F.F.

(1) PHONE JACK

G
GAS HOOKUP

(E) - EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL
(N) - NEW ELECTRICAL PANEL

NOTE:  ALL OUTLETS ARE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:
GFI GROUND FAULT INTERRUPT
+44" SPECIAL MOUNTING HEIGHT
220V SPECIAL VOLTAGE
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STORAGE
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WAITING AREA
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(E) ENTRY
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(N) VESTIBULE
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2442 BAYSHORE

BLVD

2 ENLARGED PARTIAL SIDEWALK PLAN
3/8" = 1'-0"

NOTES

A. CLEARANCE OF BIKE RACK TO TREE IS 2'-0" MINIMUM, 5'-0" MAXIMUM

B. CLEARANCE OF BIKE RACK FROM CURB IS 2'-0" MINIMUM, 3'-0"
MAXIMUM

1. PER SIDEWALK BICYCLE RACK PLACEMENT GUIDELINES:

(N) PROPOSED
CIRCULAR
CLASS-2
BIKE RACK
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NON-GLARE FINISH.
WHITE FIGURE ON A
BLUE BACKGROUND

MOUNT ON
LATCH SIDE OF
DOOR.

NOTE:
SIGN SHALL COMPLY
WITH REQUIREMENTS OF
CBC TITLE 24 SECTIONS
1117B.5.1, 1117B.5.2,
1117B.5.8.1.1,
1117B.5.8.1.2.

6" MIN.
N.T.S.

6"
 M
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.S
.

5'
-0

" A
.F

.F
.

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY

SI
G

N

FIN. FLR'G. & BASE AS
SCHEDULED SHOWN
DASHED

FINISH CEILING W.O.
SHOWN DASHED

5/8" THK. GYP. BD. BOTH
SIDES;
PROVIDE 1 LAYER OF WATER
RESISTANT GYP. BD. BEHIND
AND FLANKING ALL PLUMBING
FIXTURES WHERE OCCURS

3 5/8" X 20 GA. MET. STUDS
AT 16" O.C.

3 5/8" X 20 GA. MET. TRACK

H
EI
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PE
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PL
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 A

N
D
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TE

RI
O

R 
EL

EV
AT
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S

2 TYP. HORIZ. STUD BACKING

STD. STUD SPACING

WHEN USING 16 GA.
CHANNEL AS BACKING, USE
3 5/8" X 16 GA. STUD WHERE
CHANNEL IS TO BE
SUPPORTED.

6" X 16 GA. FLAT STRAP
& FASTEN TO STUDS
W/ 2 # 10 S.M.S. PER STUD

5 NON-RATED PARTITION - FULL HEIGHT
1 1/2"=1'-0"

16 1-HR FIRE RESISTIVE DUCT SHAFT
N.T.S.

8 TACTILE EXIT SIGN

7 ACCESSIBILITY SIGN @ ENTRY
1 1/2"=1'-0"

6 NON-RATED PARTITION - PARTIAL HEIGHT
1 1/2"=1'-0"

3 1/2" THK. ACOUS. INSUL.

3 5/8" X 20 GA. MET. STUDS
AT 16" O.C.

5/8" THK. GYP. BD. BOTH
SIDES;
PROVIDE 1 LAYER OF WATER
RESISTANT GYP. BD. BEHIND
AND FLANKING ALL PLUMBING
FIXTURES

UNDERSIDE OF (E) FLOOR
STRUCTURE

FINISH CEILING W.O.
SHOWN DASHED

FIN. FLR'G. & BASE AS
SCHEDULED SHOWN
DASHED

CONT. ACOUS. SEALANT TOP &
BOT. BOTH SIDES

20 GA. STEEL TOP TRACK,
ANCHORED WITH HILTI DRYWALL
FASTENERS (MODEL X-C22 P8TH,
X-GN, OR X-GHP), WITH MAXIMUM
1.5" EMBEDMENT

4"1"

POWDER DRIVEN  

RUNNER TRACK

FASTENERS

1/4" DIA. X 2" 

DOUBLE JAMB STUDS

OCCURS

TYPICAL

1/
2"

 M
AX

.

JAMB STUDS BEYOND-
DOUBLE 20 GA. STUDS,

RUNNER TRACK 20 GA.-  SLIT
FLANGES & BEND  WEB UP 2" MIN.
OVERLAP FLANGES W/ JAMB STUDS
& SECURE  TO STUD EACH END
EACH SIDE W/ 2- #10 S.M.S.

   12'-0" R.O.:

WHERE OPENING  

OPENING WIDTH:

GREATER THAN 3'-5"

SILL BELOW WHERE 

24" O.C. REQUIRED  
SEAM WELD, 1" AT 

B. OVER 3'-5" UP TO

A. UP TO 3'-5" R.O.:

   2-16 GA. STUDS

   2-20 GA. STUDS

STUD SPACING PER PARTITION TYPE

4 PARTITION OPENING DETAILS

C BASE AT DOOR OPENINGS

B JAMB

A HEAD AT OPENINGS UP TO 3'-5" CLEAR

CALIFORNIA GRADE 2 BRAILLE, 3/8" MIN. BELOW
BOTTOM OF TEXT TO TOP OF BRAILLE.

5/8" H. MIN. 2" TYPE
RAISED 1/32" MIN.
HELVETICA MED.
UPPERCASE LETTERS
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3" MIN.
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MOUNT ON LATCH SIDE OF
DOOR.
AT DOUBLE DOORS MOUNT AT
ADJACENT WALL.

NOTE:
SIGN SHALL COMPLY WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF CBC TITLE
24 SECTIONS 1003.2.8.6,
1117B.5.1.2, 1117B.5.2,
1117B.5.3, 1117B.5.5,
1117B.5.6 AND 1117B.5.7.
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PARTITION NOTES

THE DETAILS ON THIS SHEET ARE TYPICAL MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS AND SHALL
APPLY TO ALL PARTITION WORK.

3.

2.

1.

ITEMS REQUIRING BACKING INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO FINISH CARPENTRY
CASEWORK, EQUIPMENT, FINISH HARDWARE, AND TOILET ACCESSORIES, SEE
BACKING PLATE DETAIL 2/- IF ITEMS REQUIRING BACKING EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE
WEIGHT AND NO SPECIAL INSTRUCTION OR DETAILS WERE GIVEN, CONTACT
OWNER OR OWNER REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH INSTALLATION.

FASTEN RUNNERS TO CONCRETE FLOOR WITH 1/4" DIA. X 2" POWDER DRIVEN
FASTENER.  SPACE ANCHOR THE SAME AS STUD SPACING.

4.

5. COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF BLOCKING FOR TOILET ACCESSORIES AND
CASEWORK WITH PLUMBING TO AVOID PIPING INTERFERENCE.
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